BOARDMAN DUTCH CHURCH

Baptismal Register
of the
Bethlehem Lutheran and Reformed Church
Boardman Township, Mahoning County, Ohio
1816-1858

Translated from the original German records
by
MARGARET MILLER SIMON

with an introduction and index

1978

Onio GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
MAaHoONING CHAPTER




BOARDMAN DUTCH CHURCH

Baptismal Register
of the
Bethlehem Lutheran and Reformed Church
Boardman Township, Mahoning County, Ohio
1816-1858

Translated from the original German records

by
MARGARET MILLER SIMON

with an introduction and index

Edited by Mary McCarty Weese
for the
Mahoning County Chapter
of
The Ohio Genealogical Society
2015



Through the effort of the Bethlehem Lutheran Church Historical Society, headed by Calvin A.
McMabhan, the original baptismal register of the early German Union Church in Boardman Township,
long thought lost, has been rediscovered. It is the treasured possession of the Bethlehem United Church of
Christ, which was originally the Reformed congregation of the Bethlehem Lutheran and Reformed
Church founded in 1816.

The Reverend Robert F. Kobele, minister of this Brownlee Woods church, graciously loaned this
and other early records to the historical society at the Bethlehem Lutheran Church to use in the
preparation of their bicentennial newspaper.

As one who had long dreamed of finding the old baptism book of this church — known in its early
days as the Simon Church — and who had nearly abandoned hope, | am grateful for the opportunity to
translate these records.

Margaret Simon
January 1978



INTRODUCTION

The “Old Pleasant Grove Section” of Lake Park Cemetery in Boardman Township was originally
the church site and burying ground for the Bethlehem German Lutheran and Reformed Church, known
familiarly as Simon’s Church.

The northeast corner of Boardman Township was settled in 1800 by Michael Simon and his large
family of married sons and daughters — Pennsylvania German pioneers from Washington County,
Pennsylvania. During the first decade the settlers were dependent on the services of visiting ministers
from Pennsylvania, and “church” was held in the cabins of the faithful. Pastor Johann Stauch was the
earliest Lutheran minister to visit in the Trumbull and Columbiana areas, under the traveling missionary
system established by the Ministerium of Pennsylvania in 1806, and his visits were the occasion for many
early marriages and baptisms. Courthouse records show his name on marriage certificates as early as
1807.

By 1812 the Pennsylvania German population in Boardman Township was flourishing and
organization papers were drawn up about this time for a union Lutheran and Reformed church. The first
log church was built about 1816 on 1.36 acres of land which Michael Simon and his wife Charity deeded
for “one dollar and good will” to the trustees of the German Lutherans and German Presbyterians on
December 9, 1816. Reference is made in the deed to “a meeting house now erected,” although it was not
completely finished at that time. Two subscription lists dated April 16 and December 30 of that year were
signed by those members who were willing to contribute either money or labor to complete the floor, the
windows, and (if the money would stretch that far) the upper arch. These lists are probably a fairly
complete roster of the first church members. Apparently they were already holding services in the
unfinished church the previous fall since, on September 3, 1815, the Reverend Henry Huet wrote in his
personal record book: “Communion held in Simon’s Church. Thirty-six communicants.”

The Reverend Huet was the first Lutheran minister to serve the church regularly. The first
Reformed (German Presbyterian) preacher was the Reverend John Peter Mahnenschmidt. Reverend
Mahnenschmidt appears on court house marriage records as early as 1814 and Reverend Huet by 1816, so
both had settled in the area by then. The 1820 Ohio Census shows Mahnenschmidt living in nearby
Springfield Township (in what was then Columbiana County) and Huet in Boardman Township (in what
was then Trumbull County.)

Union churches were typical of early German churches in America, particularly in Pennsylvania,
Maryland, western Virginia, and eastern Ohio. On the frontier there were seldom enough settlers of one
faith to support a church, and the Lutheran and Reformed adherents were close enough in doctrine to
share a church amicably. The two congregations owned the building in common and ministers served
alternately, but most of the members went impartially to every service. An early diary (1825-1830) kept
by David Simon makes this clear when he occasionally reports on a particular Sunday, “Communion was
served on both the Lutheran and Reformed sides.” Both ministers served a number of churches in the
area, so church was not held every Sunday in each church. An analysis of David Simon’s journal entries
shows each minister preaching at Bethlehem about once a month — with many lapses and irregularities,
particularly during the winter months. Either minister might be called on for a baptism, a marriage, or a
burial, and the members intermarried freely. In fact, in 1828 Reverend Huet’s daughter Esther married



Reverend Mahnenschmidt’s son George. Confirmation, however was confined to the Lutheran
congregation and David frequently mentions going to confirmation class at “Uncle” Henry Huet’s house.
(Huet’s wife Esther was a daughter of Michael Simon and a sister of David’s father Jacob.)

The first church building was built of logs cut from the surrounding forests and was fashioned on
the usual pattern of German churches on the frontier. “The interior of the building was decorated with
fairly elaborate pictures; not of saints, but of highly colored flowers, such as lilies, tulips, etc. The pulpit
was in the form of a small ‘coop,” up high, with a stairway leading up to it.*

The first burials in the churchyard coincided with the building of the church. Earlier burials
among the congregation had been made on the northeast corner of Adam Simon’s farm, down the road
from the church site, the earliest being in March 1801 when Adam’s young wife died in childbirth. These
stones were moved to the churchyard some years ago. Henry Dustman is said to have been the first burial
at the church. His old German stone has been replaced by a fine granite monument, but the original stone
stated that he died on the 18" of August 1816, leaving behind a widow and ten children. In David’s diary,
penned some ten years later, Henry’s wife Elizabeth Frank Dustman is still unfailingly referred to as “the
Widow Dustman.”

In 1845 the log church was replaced by a frame building, thirty-four by thirty-eight feet, with an
inclined floor and two entrance doors. This building was remodeled in 1880 and remained in use as a
union church until 1904 when the Lutherans built a new church about a mile west of the intersection of
South Avenue and Midlothian Boulevard — known officially as the Bethlehem Evangelical Lutheran
Church. This charming little white church with a bell steeple served the congregation for some sixty years
before it was replaced by an attractive brick church just across the road.

The Reformed part of the congregation continued to worship in the old union church for some
years and, in 1916, became the Bethlehem Third Reformed Church. The following year the Bungalow
Chapel was built on Midlothian Boulevard a few blocks east of the cemetery. The beautiful Gothic church
in which the congregation still worships was built in 1925; and in 1958 the official name was changed to
the Bethlehem United Church of Christ.?

Subscription Lists

In 1816 two subscription lists were circulated among the members of the new church asking for
help to complete the log building. These lists, written and signed in German script, were found about ten
years ago among the papers in a crude wooden box in the possession of a Simon descendant. Roughly
chiseled on the sides of the box is the name Michael Simon, along with some Bible verses and scriptural
interpretation and admonition.

The lists are translated here with the names transcribed in the original spellings. If it varies
significantly the English form is given in brackets.

! Bethlehem Evangelical Lutheran Church, 150" Anniversary, 1812-1962. (Youngstown, Ohio: The Church, 1962)
2 An Historical Sketch of Bethlehem United Church of Christ, 1808-1977. (Prepapred by Rev. R. F. Kobele for the
Church’s Anniversary, 1977.)



The 16" of April in the year 1816.
An agreement for the laying of the church floor.

We have resolved, if it is possible for our congregation to subscribe and pay enough money, to have a
floor in our church by Pentecost. Those who are concerned and willing that this work should go forward
should sign their good intentions here, and pay by the next Pentecost.

Names of the subscribers:

Jacob Simon the 2™ $1.00

Peter Simon $1.50

Philip Huet $1.00 [Hewitt]
Johannes Pfister $1.00 [Fiester]
Caspar Beltz .50

Johannes Ziircher .50 [Zedaker]
Phillip Mikesell one day’s work

Georg Zercher $2.00 [Zedaker]
Henrich Huet $2.00 [Hewitt]
Niclaus Glemmens $1.00 [Clemens]
Phillip Stambach $3.00

Peter Webber $1.00

Andrew Stall one day

Simon Stall one day’s work

Bernhart Fort one dollar in offering or work [Barnabas Ford]
Christopher P. Lee one day’s work

Isaac Fort one day’s work [Isaac Ford]
Peter Wansettler $1.00

[Notes on back]

The congregation owes Peter Wansettler for the hinges on the church door-$2.00.
George Zercher has paid $1.00.

George Zercher has five days” work on the church floor-$5.00.

Boardman Township, the 30" of December, 1816.
An agreement for the further building of our church

It is now time that the construction of our church be continued, and it is necessary that the windows, the
upper floor, and, if the money will extend that far, the upper arch be made. Hereby everyone is reminded
to write down something for that purpose and to pay by next Easter. By that time the work should be
finished.

George Zercher $3.00 [Zedaker]
Johannes Pfister $2.00 [Fiester]
Johannes Ziircher .50 [Zedaker]
Michael Simon $2.50

Heinrich Simon .50

Abraham Simon .50

Niclaus Glemmens $2.00 [Clemens]
Phillip Stambaugh $3.00

Peter Webber $1.00



Andrew Stall .50

Christopher Lee .50

Jacob Simon Jun' 50

Peter Simon .50

Jacob Frank $1.00

Adam Simon $1.00

Peter Wonesetler $1.50

Nicoles Simons $1.50

Jacob Simon .50

Elisabeth Dostman .50 [Dustman]
Andreas Holl .50 [Andrew Hull]
Phillip Mikesell .50

Michael Simon has received the remaining collection for the wine--$.18 4. The 10" of May 1817, I,
Michael Simon, have paid 4 dollars to Goerg Zercher. “Wr 62 cens vor den died.” [Fee for recording the
deed?]

“W 3 Tahller dem Gal.”

May the 26 again paid to Georg Zircher $5.90. Now he is entirely paid.

Baptismal Register 1816-1858

Although there is no title page in this old ledger-type book with its handmade paper and hand-cut
pages, there is no doubt that this is the early baptism record for the Bethlehem Lutheran and Reformed
Church (or Simon Church) in Boardman Township. Now a prized possession of the Bethlehem United
Church of Christ, it was fortunately preserved by the Reformed congregation who were the last to
abandon the old union building. The Simons and intermarried families are heavily represented in its pages
and the parents of the baptized church are almost exclusively people who, according to the census and
land records of this period, were living in the northeast corner of the township—or just over the lines in
Youngstown, Poland, and Coitsville Townships. And the names of the fathers for the earliest baptisms are
the same names which appear on the 1816 subscription lists above.

There are forty-nine inscribed pages in the book, all in the old German script, covering a period
from 1816-1858—with a few earlier baptisms entered on the first two pages. This suggests that the record
book was begun in 1816 at the time the church was being built and that any baptisms that could be
recalled from the years prior to this formal organization of the church were entered at this time. This
surmise is supported by two facts: the baptisms before 1816 are not in chronological order; and for some
there is no date of baptism, only a date of birth. The earliest baptism for which a date is given is
September 11, 1808; the earliest birthdate is November 28, 1803.

On pages 17 to 37, following a baptism in February 1838, there is a recapitulation of the
preceding baptisms—arranged into family groups. There is no question in the mind of this translator that
this is recorded in the familiar script of David Simon, grandson of the Michael Simon who gave the land
for the church. David was at this time the school teacher of Boardman School District No. 3, a German-
English school held at the beginning in the log church. His school records, also kept in the German script,
list as pupils many of the same children whose baptisms appear in the church record. For some of the
pupils he recorded exact dates of birth in the school records, dates which came very likely from the
baptismal records.

David Simon (1811-1870) as his diaries and school records attest, had an orderly mind and was
extremely conscious of the value of records to future generations. He often recopied his personal records
and the records of others in his beautiful script—in either German or English. The pages of this baptism

iv



record are difficult to decipher, and it is easy to imagine David’s decision in 1838 to rearrange the
baptisms by families and record them in the church book. Perhaps he was asked to do so, just as he was
frequently asked to record the family records of his relatives and neighbors in the pages of their Bibles. In
his rearrangement of the baptisms he included some baptisms which do not appear in the original
chronological record. It is interesting that David’s own baptism on October 21, 1811, is entered on page
two of the record by the Reverend Johann Stauch, a friend of his parents and a former neighbor of his
mother in Monongalia County, Virginia.

After the twenty pages of rearranged baptisms the recording of the baptisms continues
chronologically again, covering the years 1838 to 1846. Then David’s handwriting appears again and
continues to the final thirteen entries in 1856 to 1858. The first entries by David in the late 1840s are not
chronological. They begin with retrospective entries for his own children and for others and then, in
October 1848, begin chronologically again. A valid supposition is that the record had been allowed to
lapse in the early forties and that, about 1848, he updated it as much as possible and then continued to
make entries as the baptism occurred. This, incidentally, was the same year in which dates of birth began
to appear in his school records.

In April 1853 David ended his twenty-year teaching career and moved with his wife Susanna and
their children to Canfield, then the county seat, where he was clerk to the County Auditor and later served
as Auditor himself from 1863 to 1867. His diary shows that during those years in Canfield he often
walked to Boardman on Sunday morning, sometimes with his older children Florentine and Clara
Lucretia, to attend the church service, which was held in the afternoon. At these times he probably made
the last half-dozen entries for 1853 to 1856—all for relatives.

The record for these final years is sporadic, and there are other obvious lapses throughout the
forty-two years of baptisms. It should be kept in mind that even during years for which the records appear
fairly complete, there are omissions. Infants were often baptized at home and by the time the minister
visited the church again he often forgot to make the entry in the baptismal register. Some of these
omissions were rectified by David Simon in the rearrangements by family, so some baptisms appear only
in his part of the record. A case in point is his own youngest brother Jesse whose baptism in March 1830
does not appear in the chronological record. That he was baptized at home is evident from David’s diary
entry for Tuesday, March 16, 1830: “Mor. war Pfar. H. Huet hier und taufte unser kleines Briderlein; es
erhielt den Namen Jesse.” (In the morning Pastor H. Hewitt was here and baptized our little brother; he
was named Jesse.)

Ministers

A somewhat unusual feature of this baptismal register is that, except for the first page, each entry
has the name of the minister officiating at the baptism. The variation in handwriting and in spelling
suggests that the baptisms were usually recorded by the ministers themselves. The Reverend Johann
Stauch (John Stough), the first Lutheran minister to visit this area regularly, officiated at the first two
baptisms on the second page (undated) and probably at those on the first page, as well.

Essentially, however, these are the joint records of the Lutheran pastor Henrich Huet (Henry
Hewitt) and the Reformed preacher Johann Peter Mahnenschmidt (John Peter Monasmith). The earliest
baptism in the record by Hewitt is March 23, 1815—the day before he purchased his land in Boardman
Township.? The earliest baptism by Mahnenschmidt is October 3, 1813. It is of interest that each minister
baptized children of either faith, and a family often had some infants baptized by the Lutheran Hewitt and
others by the Reformed Mahnenschmidt, depending upon who was available. The ministers each served a

3 According to the deed John and Rachel DeCamp sold 158 acres of land to Henry Hewitt from Washington Co. PA.

v



circuit of eight or ten churches in the area of Trumbull and Columbiana Counties,* and they were rarely
able to visit a congregation more often than once every month or two.

After the formal organization of the church in 1816 all the baptisms for the next twenty-seven
years were performed by the Reverends Hewitt or Mahnenschmidt—uwith two exceptions. In 1818 and
1820 Reverend Stauch baptized two of the children of his Lutheran colleague Henry Hewitt. And during
the period from 1831 to 1834 the Reverend Henry Sonnedecker, Reformed minister from Springfield
Township, officiated at eight baptisms.

Six other ministers appear briefly in the records after 1843. Chronologically they are:

Ministers No. of Baptisms Dates Place from

Rev. H. Hess 2 1844

Rev. Nathan Palzgraf 3 1846, 1848 Lordstown Twp., Trumbull Co.
Rev. Friedrich C. Becker 1 1848 Jackson Twp.

Rev. John G. Ellinger 4 1851-52 Springfield Twp.

Rev. Samuel Bachler 3 1852-54 Beaver Twp.

Rev. Joshua Crouse 5 1856 Bucyrus

Rev. Gottlieb Kranz 7 1856-58 Beaver Twp.

John G. Ellinger of the Old Springfield charge served the congregation briefly during Reverend
Hewitt’s last years. He later organized the Zion Lutheran Church in New Middletown and the Lutheran
church in New Springfield. Reverend Bachler preached occasionally after Reverend Hewitt and later
served this church and one in Girard from 1874 to 1877. Reverend Becker occasionally came as a supply
minister from the Jackson-Lordstown area.

Reverend Kranz of the North Lima charge in Beaver Township served the Bethlehem Church
from 1856 to 1861 and in 1859 organized the Martin Luther Church in Youngstown. In his journal David
Simon says, on October 5, 1856, “Reverend Gottlieb Kranz from Mercer County, Pennsylvania, preached
at Boardman in the evening.” And on April 17 of the following year he wrote: “Florentine M. came home
today. He had gone this week with George Simon to Mercer Co. PA., to help a Lutheran preacher named
Gottlieb Kranz and his family move to North Lima, Mahoning County.”

The five baptisms by Rev. Crouse were all performed on the same day—Monday, September 29,
1856. David wrote on the previous day, “Rev. Joshua Crouse from Bucyrus preached in English.”

Henry Hewitt and John Peter Mahnenschmidt, the two ministers who served this church so long
and faithfully, died in the 1850s—within three years of each other. Reverend Hewitt is buried in Lake
Park Cemetery just north of the site of the old log church. Reverend Mahnenschmidt is buried in Berlin
Township at the old Dutch Cemetery. The deaths of these pioneer ministers were duly noted in David
Simon’s diaries. In translation the entries read:

17 Feb. 1855  Yesterday evening around 6 o’clock the Reverend Uncle Henry Huet exchanged this
earthly life for the eternal and entered unto the joy of his Lord. Three weeks ago he was
seized with apoplexy. He brought his life to 83 years and 2 days; was born near
Hagerstown, Maryland, February 14, 1772; entered into marriage with Esther Simon in
1793, lived with her 62 years and had 14 children. He served as an Evangelical Lutheran
pastor for 38 years.

4 Mahoning County was formed from these two counties in 1846.

Vi



19 Feb. 1855

4 July 1857

13 July 1857

14 July 1857

In the morning | went with the William Schollenbergers to Boardman in a sleigh and
attended the funeral of Uncle H. Huet. There were four preachers present, namely,
Mahnenschmidt, Sigeli, Bachler, and Engelbach. The procession consisted of forty-five
sleighs and sleds and two buggies. Rev. S. Bachler gave the first funeral oration over
Hebrews 13:7. “Remember your leaders, etc.” and made three points:

1. Do not forget your leaders.

2. Bein awe of your end.

3. Follow your beliefs.
Then Rev. Siegeli gave a sermon over II Timothy 4:7,8. “I have fought the good fight,
etc.”
After church I went to Father’s for a while and then to Uncle Henry Hewitt’s.

Visited Rev. J. P. Mahnenschmidt for whom death seems to be near. It looks as if he
could scarcely live through the night.

This morning around 3 o’clock the Reverend Johann Peter Mahnenschmidt exchanged
this life for the eternal and entered into the joy of his Lord. He brought his life to [left
blank]. He was ill about ten weeks.

My wife and | went to town [Canfield] to the Presbyterian Church where Rev. William

G. March held the funeral service for Reverend Mahnenschmidt over Phil. [left blank].
Then the body was taken to Berlin Township for another service and buried there.

Vii



USING THE RECORDS AND INDEX

COLUMNS: The format is:

(1) Parents (2) Child (3) Dates of birth and/or baptism
(4) Sponsors (5) Minister

NAMES are spelled exactly as they appear in the German script. For anglicized versions, when known,
consult the Index for see references.

UNDERLINED names or letters. Underlining is used, instead of the cumbersome [sic] to indicate that
obvious errors and misspellings really do appear that way in the original.

INDEX is to all names in the records and introduction with the exception of the ministers in the
baptism entries.

SURNAME VARIATION: To facilitate use of the index all variations of the same surname are grouped
under the most commonly used form with see references from the variation when necessary.

CHRISTIAN NAMES have been indexed exactly as they appear in the record, so several spellings or
forms of the name may appear in the index for the same person; i.e., M. Ana and Maria Anna.
The ministers were particularly careless about putting a dash over the “ii” to indicate the doubled
consonant, so there are many Johanes, Ana, and Susana spellings. There are also many variants
for such names as Elisabeth, Margaret and Catharine.

MINISTERS
Andreas Simon® Joshua Crouse (Crauss)
Friedrich C. Becker Gottlieb Kranz
John G. Ellinger John Peter Mahnenschmidt
Henry Huet (Hewitt) Nathan Palzgraf
H. Hess John Stauch (Stough)
Henry Sonnedecker Samuel Béchler

> The two baptisms by Reverend Andreas Simon appear only in David Simon’s rearrangement of the baptismal
record. Both were performed in the fall of 1808 —the year that Rev. Simon (another son of Michael Simon) was a
traveling missionary in this area before moving on to the western part of Ohio. The baptized babies were relatives
of Rev. Simon.

viii



PARENTS

Page 1
Lee, Christian

Sophia

Geygly, Jacob
Maria

Simon, Peter

Zercher, Catarina

Stahl, James
Maria

Klein, Johanes
Susana

Fart, Isaac
Sara

Anstadt, Johanes

Zercher, Georg
Barbara

Franck, Jacob
Elisabetha

Franck, Jacob
Elisabetha

Franck, Jacob
Elisabetha

Franck, Jacob
Elisabetha

Franck, Jacob
Elisabetha

Dunging, Johanes

Elisabetha

Zurcher, Georg
Susana

Page 2
Simon, Peter

Margaretha

Simon, Peter
Margaretha

Ludwig

Andreas Staal

Johanes

Sara

Elisabeth

Salemey

Maria

Andereas

Odilia

Samuel

Andereas

Johanes

Henrich

Georg

Sara

Isac

Catharina

Andreas

DATES

b 19 Aug 1815
bp 1 Aug 1815

b 1 Apr 1815
bp 7 Jan 1816

b 27 Jan 1816
bp 18 Feb 1816

b 6 Aug 1810
bp 17 Aug 1812

b 4 June 1808
bp 11 Sep 1808

b 3 Feb 1808
bp 11 Sep 1808

b 21 July 1815
bp 2 Sep 1815

b 20 June 1812
bp 2 Sep 1815

b 25 Dec 1814
bp__

b 3 Feb 1807
bp__

b 24 Sep 1808
bp_____

b 14 Sep 1810
bp_____

b 8 Aug 1812
bp__

b 1 Sep 1815
bp____

b 23 Sep 1814
bp 17 Mar 1816

b 30 Dec 1815
bp 2 June 1816

b 13 May 1808
bp__

b 9 Mar 1810
bp___

1

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parent

Parent

Parents

Andreas Holl

Elisabetha

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Henrich Dosman

Elisabetha

Parents

Isac Fort

Sara

Isac Fort
Sara

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Stauch

Stauch



PARENTS

Simon, Peter
Margaretha

Simon, Peter
Margaretha

Stahl, Andereas
Susana

Pobe, Georg
Esther

Helsel, Peter
Margreda

Simon, Jacob
Elisabetha

Deiss, Jacob
Maria

Zercher, Johanes
Elisabeth

Simon, Jacob [1%]
Elizabeth

Page 3
Summers, Bietsch

Catharina

Simon, Peter
Margaret

Webber, Peter
Elisabeth

Klemmens, Daniel
Barara

Bart, Wilhelm
Susana

Augustein, Daniel
Catharina

Georg

Susana

Abraham

Anna

Elisabeth

David Simon

Lydia Simon

Delila Simon

Levi Simon

Ely

Maria

Susana

Andreas

Elisabeth

Elisabeth Bott

Phillip Stambach

Nicolaus Klemmens

Abraham Daniel

DATES

b 1 June 1812
bp__

b 7 Mar 1814
bp__

b 30 Mar 1816
bp 28 May [1816]

b 10 Sep 1816
bp 10 Jan

b 3 Dec 1816
bp 10 Jan

b5 Oct 1811
bp 21 Oct 1811

b 12 Sep 1813
bp 3 Oct 1813

b 23 Mar 1815
bp 5 Apr 1815

b 21 Jan 1817
bp 2 Mar 1817

b 9 Feb 1817
bp 6 Apr 1817

b 10 1816
bp 2 May 1817

b 29 Nov 1816
bp 7 Mar 1817

b 26 Feb 1817
bp 13 July

b 11 May 1817
bp 13 July

b 22 Dec 1816
bp 27 July

b 22 Jan 1817
bp 7 Sep 1817

b 13 Mar 1817
bp 18 Oct 1817

b 22 Aug 1817
bp 18 Oct 1817

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Andreas Holl

Elisabeth

Parents

Parents

Jacob Ohl
Susana

Phillip Meiksell
Catharina

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Stauch

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Stauch

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Ford, Isac
Sara

Finck, Jacob
Barbara

Zurcher, Michael
Susana

Berger, Bernhart
Catharina

Franck, Jacob
Elisabetha

Stahl, Anereas
Susana

Meiksel, Phillip
Catarina

Lie, Christopher
Sofia

Simon, Peter
Margeretha

Simon, Jacob [2"]
Elisabetha

Fuss, Henrich
Christina

Page 4
Berger, Bernhard

Catharina

Geigle, Jacob
M. Elisabetha

Webber, Peter
Elisabeth

Holl, Emanuel
Eva

Baird, Hugh
Susana

Zurcher, David
Israel

Sumer, Beach
Catharina

Hana

Gorg Adam

Ana

Cath. Susana

Isaac

Ma. Ana

Delila

Salomon

Maria Anna

stiling

An Magdalena

A. Barbara

Conrath

David

Michael

Johanes

Marcretha

J. Philip

DATES
b 21 Sep 1817
bp 19 Oct 1817

b 14 Sep 1817
bp 19 Oct 1817

b 11 Sep 1817
bp 17 Jan 1818

b 29 Dec 1817
bp 22 Feb 1818

b 21 Feb 1817
bp 6 Mar 1818

b 2 Dec 1817
bp 22 Mar 1818

b 22 Jan 1818
bp 1 May 1818

b 17 Feb 1818
bp 16 May 1818

b 15 Sep 1818
bp 15 Nov 1818

b 24 Dec 1818
bp 31 Jan 1819

23 Nov 1818
bp 28 Feb 1819

b 29 Dec 1818
bp 28 Feb

b 20 Apr 1818
bp 28 Feb 1819

b 3 Sep 1818
bp__ 1819

b 9 Dec 1818
bp 18 Apr 1819

b 22 Aug 1819
bp 16 May 1819

b 11 Apr 1819
bp 13 June 1819

b 9 Dec 1818
bp 9 July 1819

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Margaretha Fort

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Klemmens, Daniel
Barbara

Stahl, Andreas
Susana

Helsel, Peter
Margretha

Phister, Jacob
Margaretha

Zercher, Johannes
Elisabeth

Zercher, Johannes
Elisabeth

Zurcher, Georg
Susana

Zurcher, Georg
Susanna

Berger, Bernhart
Catharina

Page 5
Zurcher, Michael

Susana

Lie, Christian
Sophia

Deiss, Jacob
Maria

Huet, Henrich
Esther

Huet, Henrich
Ester

Simon, Peter
Marcreth

Fort, Isac
Sara

Baird, Hugh
Susana

Simon, Adam
Rebeca

Elisabetha

Jacobus

Petrus

Susana

Anna

Catarina

Bernhart

Hana

Rebeca

Sophia

H. L. Julian

Catharina

Henrich

Lydia

Lydia

Joseph

Georg

Thomas

DATES
b 30 May 1819
bp 9 July 1819

b 20 June 1819
bp 8 Aug 1819

b 16 Aug 1819
bp 14 Oct 1819

b 13 Nov 1819
bp 12 Dec 1819

b 17 May 1818
bp 4 Jan 1820

b 21 Dec 1819
bp 4 Jan 1820

b 31 Jul 1818
bp 20 May 1820

b 26 Feb 1820
bp 20 May 1820

b 15 Feb 1820
bp 20 May 1820

b 19 Jan 1820
bp 21 May 1820

b 30 Mar 1820
bp 21 May 1820

b 19 May 1820
bp 10 June 1820

b 16 Apr 1818
bp 2 May 1818

b 20 Apr 1820
bp 17 June 1820

b 8 June 1820
bp 6 Aug 1820

b 23 June 1820
bp 6 Aug 1820

b 16 Jan 1820
bp 3 Sep 1820

b 28 Nov 1803
bp__

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Phillip Meiksel

Catharina

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Stauch

Stauch

Huet

Huet

Huet

Stauch



PARENTS

Simon, Adam
Rebeca

Simon, Adam
Rebeca

Simon, Adam
Rebeca

Simon, Adam
Rebeca

Simon, Adam
Rebeca

Page 6
Spergrof, Georg
Anna

Clemmens, Daniel
Barbara

Simon, Jacob Jr.
Elisabeth

Simon, Abraham
Catharina

Guigle, Jacob
M. Elisabetha

Holl, Imanuel
Eva Holl

Simon, Jacob [1%]
Elisabetha

Scheible, Jacob
A. Maria

Stahl, Andreas
Suana

Sommer, Bitsch
Catharina

Fuss, Henrich
Catharina

Rippel, Georg
Maria

Meicksel, Phillip
Catharina

Andreas

Reinhart

Cornelius

Emilius

[Emilia]

Michael

Rebeca

Israel

Gideon

Salomon

Georg

Johannes

Jacob Degen

Anna Degen

Johannes

Andreas

Andreas

Catharina Fusselman

Jeremias

Samuel

DATES

b 7 Nov 1808
bp__

b 13 Jan 1811
bp__

b 13 Feb 1815
bp__

b 12 July 1818
bp__

b 13 July 1820
bp 29 Sep 1820

b 11 Mar 1809
bp__

b 9 Sep 1820
bp 20 Oct 1820

b 7 Nov 1820
bp 8 Dec 1820

b 5 Nov 1820
bp 24 Dec 1820

b 21 Feb 1820
bp 24 Jan 1821

b 15 Nov 1820
bp 2 Mar 1821

b 30 Dec 1820
bp 11 May 1821

b 11 Feb 1821
bp 21 Feb 1821

b 1 Mar 1821
bp 9 June 1821

b 22 Mar 1821
bp 10 June 1821

b 21 Oct 1820
bp 10 June 1821

b 17 Sep 1820
bp 10 June 1821

b 25 Nov 1820
bp 19 Aug 1821

SPONSORS
Parents

Jacob Simon
Elisabeth
Parents

Phillip Meiksel

Catharina

Parents

Adam Simon

Rebeca

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Adam Simon
Rebecca

PASTOR

Stauch

Huet

Huet

Huet

Stauch

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt



PARENTS

Klein, Johanes
Susana

Phister, Jacob
Marcretha

Page 7
Berger, Bernhart

Catharina

Zurcher, David
Rahel

Helsel, Peter
Margretha

Simon, Peter
Marcretha

Simon, Abraham
Catharina

Wepper, Peter
Elisabetha

Baird, Hugh
Susana

Klemmens, Daniel
Barbara

Berger, Bernhart
Catharina

Simon, Jacob [2"]
Elisabeth

Holl, Manuel
Eva

Phister, Jacob
Marcretha

Simon, Henrich
Catharina

Lieh, Christian
Sopha

Zuarcher, Michael
Susana

Stahl, Andereas
Susana

Elisabetha

Elisabetha

Catarina

Philip Alt

Elisabetha

Moses

Elisabetha

Sara

Johanes

Salome

Jacob

M. Ana

Israel

Sara Ana

C. Barbara

Rahel

DATES
b 24 June 1821
bp 26 Aug 1821

b 12 July 1821
bp 26 Aug 1821

b 11 June 1821
bp 26 Aug 1821

b 10 June 1821
bp 13 Oct 1821

b 8 Oct 1821
bp 31 Mar 1822

b 27 Mar 1822
bp 27 May 1822

b 4 May 1822
bp 30 June 1822

b 9 Mar 1822
bp 21 July 1822

b 21 May 1821
bp 28 July 1822

b 26 May 1822
bp 28 July 1822

b 16 Oct 1822
bp 29 Nov 1822

b 20 Sept 1822
bp 8 Nov 1822

b 15 Aug 1822
bp 15 Dec 1822

b 29 Oct 1822
bp 15 Dec 1822

b 5 Oct 1822
bp 15 Dec 1822

b 4 Aug 1822
bp 9 Feb 1823

b 9 Aug 1822
bp 8 May 1823

b 1 Nov 1823
bp 31 May 1823

SPONSORS
Andreas Holl
Elisabetha

Parents

Hana Berger

Johanes Ziircher

Elizabetha

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Johannes Phister

Maria Catharina

Parents

Parents

Parents

Isac Fort

Sara

Hana Berger

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Page 8
Meicksel, Phillip

Cattarina

Helsel, Peter
Margretha

Zurcher, Johannes
Elisabeth

Simon, Peter
Margretha

Simon, Abraham
Catharina

Phister, Jacob
Marcreth

Sommers, Beech
Catharina

Huet, Samuel
Sopya

Simon, Henrich
A. Catharina

Berger, Bernhart
Catharina

Holl, Emanuel
Eva

Clemens, Daniel
Barbara

[Next entry crossed out]

Zircher, Johannes
Elisabetha

Baird, Hugh
Susana

Zurcher, Johannes
Elisabeth

McFahl, Georg
Elisabeth

Page 9
Simon, Peter

Marcreth

Simon, Abraham
Catharina

Elisabeth

Samuel

Carolina

Sarah Anna

Johannes

Abalonia

Elisabeth

Jacob

Junas

Ann Odilia

Jonathan

William Clemens

Jacob-Fiester

Socratus

Jacob Pfister

Sara Anna

Salina

Michael

DATES

b 28 Jan 1823
bp 21 June 1823

b 14 July 1823
bp 14 Sep 1823

b 28 Jan 1822
bp 12 Oct 1823

b 1 Feb 1824
bp 25 Apr 1824

b 31 Dec 1823
bp 8 May 1824

b 14 Feb 1824
bp 16 May 1824

b 21 Nov 1823
bp 22 May 1824

b 10 June 1824
bp 25 July 1824

b 16 Jan 1824
bp 18 Apr 1824

b 15 Aug 1824
bp 18 Sep 1824

b 18 Oct 1824
bp 25 Mar 1825

b 4 July 1824
bp 23 Apr 1825
b 19 Dec 1824
bp 23 Apr 1825

b 25 June 1824
bp 24 Apr 1825

b 18 Oct 1824
bp 24 Apr 1825

b 6 June 1825
bp 24 July 1825
b 29 Aug 1825
bp 6 Oct 1825

b 10 Sep 1825
bp 6 Oct 1825

7

SPONSORS

Johannes Zercher

Elisabetha

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents
Mother of the
child

Jacob Pfister
Margaret

Catharina
Augenstein

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Augenstein, Johanes

Elisabeth

Horst® Edwain
Catharina

Pope, Georg
Ester

Simon, Henrich
Catharina

Phister, Jacob
Marcreth

Beard, Hugh
Susana

Klemens, Georg
Elis. Ana

Arner, David
Catharina

Stahl, Andreas
Sussana

Heck, Fridrich
Maria

Heck, Fridrich
Maria

Craft, Abraham
Margretha

McFall, William
Catharina

Berger, Bernhart
Catharina

Fridrich, Johanes
Susana

Zurcher, Michael
Susana

Page 10
Summer, Bitsch
Catharina

Ana

Jonathan

Johannes

Eva Maria

Catharina

Georg

Elisabeth

Elisabeth

Maria

Henrich

M. Catharina

Johannes

Jonas

M. Magdalena

Carlina

Samuel

A. Catharina
Fuselmann

® David Simon calls him Edwin Husk. See p. 25.

DATES

b 4 Sep 1825
bp 6 Oct 1825

b 3 Sep 1825
bp 6 Oct 1825

b 13 June 1825
bp 7 Oct 1825

b 20 Nov 1825
bp 8 Jan 1826

b 22 Oct 1825
bp 8 Jan 1826

b 8 Sep 1825
bp 5 Feb 1826

b 6 Nov 1825
bp 5 Feb 1826

b 19 Jan 1826
bp 28 Feb 1826

b 8 Jan 1826
bp 24 Mar 1826

b 9 Nov 1823
bp__

b 6 Mar 1826
bp 22 Apr 1826

b 1 Sep 1824
bp 23 Apr 1826

b 23 June 1826
bp 16 July 1826

b 20 June 1826
bp 25 July 1826

b 29 Sep 1825
bp 30 July 1826

b 13 May 1826
bp 30 July 1826

b 27 May 1826
bp 24 Sep 1826

SPONSORS
Daniel Augenstein
Catharina

Daniel Augstein
Catharina

Mother
Johanes Phister
M. Catharina

Parents

The Mother

Elisabeth Klemmens

Parents

Parents

Parents

Johanes Phister

M. Catharina

Elisabeth Holl

Mother

Parents

Parents

Bernhart Berger
Catharina

Mother

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Helsel, Jacob
Elisabeth

Wansetler, Abraham

Catharina

Zercher, Johannes
Elisabetha

Meicksel, Phillip
Catharina

Holl, Imanuel
Eva

Moore, Jemes
Elisabetha

Zircher, David
Rael

Stambach, Daniel
Hannah

Phister, Jacob
Marcreth

Berger, Bernhard
Catharina

Simon, Henrich
Catharina

Simon, Jacob
Elisabeth

Simon, Abraham
Catharina

McFall, William
Catharina

Arner, David
Cattarina

Page 11
Stahl, Andreas

Sussanna

Simon, Peter
Margarethe

Zercher, Johannes
Elisabetha

Julianna

Gideon

David

David

Mamrcreth

[Margreth]

Phillip St.

Maria

Priscilla

Felicks

Gorg

Elias

Selinde

Jacob

Hannah

Caroline

Elise Anna

Isaac

Absalom

DATES
b 31 Jan 1826
bp 6 Oct 1826

b 25 Feb 1827
bp 25 Apr 1827

b 20 June 1826
bp 26 Apr 1827

b 6 Dec 1825
bp 26 Apr 1827

b 19 Nov 1826
bp 24 May 1827

b 22 Dec 1826
bp 15 July 1827

b 25 Dec 1826
bp 22 July 1827

b 3 June 1827
bp 12 Aug 1827

b 4 July 1827
bp 19 Aug 1827

b 18 Aug 1827
bp 9 Aug 1827

b 12 Aug 1827
bp 7 Oct 1827

b 25 Oct 1827
bp 29 Nov 1827

b 9 Nov 1827
bp 29 Nov 1827

b 22 Oct 1827
bp 29 Nov 1827

b 28 Oct 1827
bp 24 Jan 1828

b 30 Dec 1827
bp 17 Apr 1828

b 19 Oct 1827
bp 29 Nov 1827

b 15 June 1828
bp 26 Dec 1828

SPONSORS

Catharina Helsel

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

Parents

Jacob Weiss

Priscilla

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt



PARENTS

Meicksel, Phillip
Cattarina

Heeck, Friedrich
Maria

Zercher, Jonas
Maria

Berger, Bernhart
Catharina

Helsel, Jacob
Elisabetha

Pope, Gorg
Ester

Simon, Thomas
Elisabeth

Stambach, Daniel

Ana

Fischer, David
Eva

Pfiester, David
Scharlotte

McFahl, Georg
Elisabeth

Phister, Jacob
Marcreth

McFahl, Wilhelm

Catharina

Page 12
Dossman, Joseph

Catharina

Zercher, Michael
Sussanna

Hurst, Edwin
Cattarina

Berd, Hugh
Susana

Berd, Hugh
Susan

Lusinde

Ester

Sellinde

Bernhart

Susanna Catta

Johan Gorg

Eusebius

S. Catharina

Elias

Racksine Mattilte

Mathilty

J. Henrich

Jonathan

Salina

Anna Cattarina

Maria

Elisabeth

Klemmens

DATES
b 8 Aug 1828
bp 26 Dec 1828

b 26 Aug 1828
bp 2 Dec 1828

b 16 Dec 1827
bp 26 Dec 1828

b 13 Mar 1829
bp 7 May 1829

b 6 Apr 1829/8?
bp 8 May 1829

b 18 July 1828
bp 8 May 1829

b 23 Mar 1829
bp 8 May 1829

b 1 Jan 1829
bp 8 May

b 5 Oct 1828
bp 6 Nov

b 3 Apr 1829
bp 7 June 1829

b 28 Apr 1829
bp 4 July 1829

b 20 Apr 1829
bp 5 July 1829

b 14 June 1829
bp 5 July 1829

b 4 May 1829
bp 2 Aug 1829

b 7 Aug 1829
bp 24 Sep 1829

b 10 Aug 1829
bp 24 Sep 1829

b 30 Dec 1826
bp 25 Sep 1829

b 5 Nov 1828
bp 25 Sep 1829

10

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Jacob Simon

Elisabetha

Parents

Catharina Helsel

Mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

Parents

The mother

Parents

Phillip Meicksel
Cattarina
Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Simon, Abraham
Catharina

Stahl, Andreas
Susana

Augenstein, Johanes
Elisabeth

Miller, Joseph
Cattarina

Zercher, Jonas
Maria-deceased

Simon, Henrich
Catharina

Wansetler, Georg
Maria

Wansetler, Matheis
Maria

Simon, Peter
Marcreth

Berger, Bernhart
Catharina

Phister, Jacob
Marcreth

Heck, Fridrich
Maria

Page 13
Poph, Georg
Ester

McFahl, Wilhelm
Catharina

Zurcher, Johanes
Elisabeth

Moser, Daniel
Susanna

Zercher, David
Rael

Simon, Thomas
Elisabeth

A. Maria

L. Jahne

H. Huet

Elisabeth Marg.

Benjamin

Abigael

Lydia

Wilhelm

Lusinde

David

Johanes

L. Fridrich

Henrich

Jacob

Dorodea

Jonas

Ester

Philip
and Lydia

DATES
b 4 Dec 1829
bp 1 Mar 1830

b 10 July 1829
bp 29 May 1830

b 2 Dec 1829
bp 29 May 1830

b 26 Aug 1829
bp 4 July 1830

b 26 Aug 1829
bp 1 Aug 1830

b 17 July 1830
bp 10 Sep 1830

b 30 July 1830
bp 19 Sep 1830

b 11 June 1830
bp 19 Sep 1830

b 7 Sep 1830
bp 30 Oct 1830

b 19 Oct 1830
bp 26 Dec 1830

b 4 Dec 1830
bp 20 Feb 1831

b 17 Mar 1831
bp 23 Apr 1831

b 15 July 1830
bp 24 Apr 1831

b 11 Mar 1831
bp 24 Apr 1831

b 8 Sep 1830
bp 9 Jan 1831

b 7 Mar 1831
bp 15 May 1831

b 31 Mar 1831
bp 18 June 1831

b 3 Apr 1831
bp 24 July 1831

11

SPONSORS

Parents

The mother

Parents

Mother

Jonas Zercher

Rebecca Zercher

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

The mother

Parents

Parents

Ester Machaman

The mother

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Sonnedecker

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Martin, Johanes
Elisabeth

Pfister, David
Charlotta

Christ, Jacob
Lydia
Miller, Josep

Catharina

Stambach, Daniel
Hanah

M’Fal, Georg
Elisabeth

Augustin, Johannes
Elisabeth

Host, Etwen
Catharina

Dostman, Andreas
Eleise

Pfister, David
Scharlotte

Page 14
Zurcher, Adam

Elisabeth

Simon, Andreas
Lea

Simon, Thomas
Elisabeth

Scheible, Jacob
Maria

Simon, Peter
Marcreth

Simon, Henrich
Catharina

Berger, Bernhart
Catharina

Pop, Georg
Ester

A. Maria

Louisiana

Johanes

S. Ana

Lusiana

L. Stilson

Catharina

Allever

Henrich

Juliana

Absalom

Rebeca

Susana

M. Catharina

Ateline

Josua

E. Zlrcher

Charlotta

DATES
b 11 Dec 1829
bp 11 June 1831

b 28 May 1831
bp 31 July 1831

b 19 June 1831
bp 11 Sep 1831

b 10 Aug 1831
bp 7 Oct 1831

b 29 Feb 1832
bp 12 Apr 1832

b 4 Oct 1831
bp 24 Apr 1832

b 30 Mar 1832
bp 15 July 1832

b 12 June 1832
bp 15 July 1832

b 28 May 1832
bp 15 July 1832

b 28 June 1832
bp 26 Aug 1832

b 8 Nov 1831
bp 4 Nov 1832

b 14 Dec 1832
bp 15 Jan 1833

b 24 July 1832
bp 26 Jan 1833

b 30 Dec 1832
bp 30 Jan 1833

b 4 Nov 1832
bp 4 Feb 1833

b 17 Feb 1833
bp 14 Apr 1833

b 16 Oct 1832
bp 6 Jan 1833

b 20 May 1832
bp 3 May 1833

12

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Johanes Christ

Rebeca

The mother

Parents

The mother

Parents

The mother

Parents

Parents

Jacob Simon 2™

Elisabeth

Parents

Parents

Johanes Phister

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

PASTOR

Huet

Sonnedecker

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Sonnedecker

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Sonnedecker



PARENTS

McFall, Wilhelm
Catharina

Wansetler, Abraham
Catharina

Mosser, Daniel
Susanna

Dostman, Andreas
Leise

Simon, Thomas
Elisabeth

Miller, Josep
Catharina

M’Fahl, Robert
Barbara

M’Fahl, Georg

Augenstein, Johanes
Elisabeth

Page 15
Fridrich, Johans

Susana
Heck, Fridrich
A. Maria

Martin, Johanes
Elisabeth

Moore, James
Elisabeth

Grumm, Wilhelm
Maria

Scheible, Daniel
Elisabeth

Martin, Johanes
Elisabeth

Schlauch, William
Elisabeth

Dossmann, Johannes
Christina

Susanna Ca.

Abner

Elisabeth

Elisabeth

J. Reinhart

B. Wilhelm

Ely

Dianthe

Emelein

Johanes

M. Ana

Elias

Maria

A. C. Fuselman

Elisabeth

Glarra

Carlotha

Maria Anna

Sara Anna

DATES
b 26 Jan 1833
bp 3 May 1833

b 8 July 1833
bp 8 Sep 1833

b 22 Nov 1833
bp 6 Apr 1834

b 17 Oct 1833
bp 6 Apr 1834

b 20 May 1834
bp 22 June

b 29 June 1834
bp 22 June 1834

b 20 Apr 1834
bp 22 June 1834

b 16 Mar 1834
bp 22 June 1834

b 18 Apr 1834
bp 22 June 1834

b 8 Aug 1830
b 8 Dec 1832

both bp 17 Feb 1834

b 26 Oct 1833
bp 12 June 1834

b 1 July 1832
bp 19 Sep 1834

b 17 Oct 1833
bp 31 Jan 1834

b 6 June 1818
bp 12 Feb 1834

b 6 Nov 1833
bp 12 Feb 1834

b 11 Dec 1833
bp 27 Nov 1834

b 6 Oct 1834
bp 7 Feb 1835

b 23 Aug 1834
bp 8 Mar 1835

13

SPONSORS

Mother

Parents

Elisabeth

Schlauch

Parents

Parents

The mother

The mother

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother
The mother
“Gross getauft.”
[Adult baptism]
Parents

The mother
Elisabeth

Schlauch

Parents

PASTOR

Sonnedecker

Huet

Sonnedecker

Sonnedecker

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt



PARENTS

Pfiester, David
Charlotte

Harst, Edwerd
Catharina

Dosman, Andras
Layse

Pope, Gorg
Ester

Dostmann, Jonathan
Elisabethe

Fuselman, Erhard
Elisabetha

Eib, Jacob
Sarah

Grist, Beniamin
Magdalena

Berger, Bernhart
Catharina

Page 16
McFall, William

Cattarina

Miller, Joseph
Catharina

Dosman, Joseph
Catharina

McFahl, Robert
Barbara

Wansittler, Jacob’
Cattarina

Marter, Jese
Elisabeth

Mosser, Daniel
Sussanna

Dostmann, Jonathan
Elisabetha

Johan Stilling

Mehry

Ana

William

Sussanna

M. Magdalena

Harried

Wilemina

Andreas

Ester Rahel

Matheis

Mariche

Salome

Corrolina

Maria

Maria Anna

Salomon

DATES
b 30 Dec 1834
bp 4 Apr 1835

b 8 Aug 1834
bp 30 May 1835

b 9 Apr 1835
bp 30 May 1835

b 14 Mar 1834
bp 31 May 1835

b 9 July 1835
bp 23 Aug 1835

b 2 Jan 1835
bp 25 Jan 1835

b 28 Aug 1835
bp 3 Oct 1835

b 19 Nov 1835
bp 25 Dec 1835

b 15 Nov 1835
[bp 25 Dec 18357]

b 29 Oct 1835
bp 1 May 1836

b 24 Oct 1835
bp 1 May 1836

b 5 May 1836
bp 11 May 1836

b 10 Jan 1836
bp 12 May 1836

b 7 Apr 1836
bp 23 June 1836

b 5 Mar 1836
bp 29 Mar 1836

b 13 Sep 1836
bp 22 Oct 1836

b 18 Nov 1836
bp 5 Mar 1837

SPONSORS

Parents

The mother

Parents

Catharina
McFall

Parents

J. Georg Frey

A. Marcretha

Elisabeth
Zercher

Wilemina
Zurcher

Mother

Mother

Parents

The mother

Parents

The father & his

sister Martha Marter

Jacob Scheible
Maria

Parents

PASTOR

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

’ David Simon has written Abraham in above Jacob Wansittler's name. See also the children of Abraham Wansittler

on page 29.

14



PARENTS

Dosman, Andreas
Lyse

Pobe, Ester

Berger, Bernhart
Cathrina

Miller, Joseph
Catrina

Moss, Francklin
Fink, Barbara

Schauwecker, J. Jacob
Catarina

Simon, Abraham
Catharina

Simon, Abraham
Catharina

David

Ester Rebecca

S. Ana

A. Catrina

Frankin

E. Magdalena

Delila

Charlotte

DATES

b 10 Nov 1836
bp 3 May 1837

b 13 Sep 1836
bp 4 May 1837

b 13 May 1837
bp 30 July 1837

b 10 Dec 1836
bp 30 July 1837

b 1 Jan 1834
bp_____

b 30 July 1837
bp 15 Oct 1837

b 24 Jan 1836
bp 5 Mar 1836

b 24 Jan 1838
bp 3 Feb 1838

SPONSORS

Parents

Mother

The mother

The mother

Johans Finck

Gertraut

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

The next twenty pages of the register (pp. 17-37) are in the handwriting of David Simon. These
are the same baptisms that appear on the first sixteen pages, rearranged into family units and, in some
cases, changed or amplified, so a baptism should be checked in both places. (See introduction for a fuller

explanation.

Page 17
Simon, Adam

Rebecca

Spergrof, Georg
Anna

Frank, Jacob
Elisabeth

Thomas
Andreas
Reinhart

Cornelius
Emilia
Michael

Rebecca

Samuel
Andreas
Johannes
Henrich

Georg
Isaac

b 28 Nov 1803
b 7 Nov 1808
b 13 Jan 1811

b 13 Feb 1815

b 12 July 1818
b 13 July 1820
bp 29 Sep 1820

b 11 Mar 1809

b 3 Feb 1807

b 24 Sep 1808
b 14 Sep 1810
b 8 Aug 1812

b 1 Sep 1815

b 21 Feb 1817
bp 6 Mar 1818

15

Parents

Parents

Jacob Simon 2™
Elisabeth
Parents

Phillip Meiksell
Parents

Adam Simon
Rebecca

Parents

Parents

Parents

Henrich Dostman
Elisabeth

Parents

Parents

Stauch
Simon
Stauch

Huet
Huet
Huet

Stauch

Mahnenschmidt



PARENTS

Page 18
Simon, Peter

Margareth

Simon, Peter

Margareth [2"]®

Page 19
Mackey, James

Zurcher, Catharina

Berger, Bernhard
Catharina

Catharina
Andreas
Georg
Susanna
Johannes

Elisabeth

Maria Anna

Lydia

Phillip Alt

Sara Anna

Salina

Isaac

Lusinde

Sara

Catharina Susanna

Hanna Barbara

Rebecca

Elisabeth

Johannes

DATES

b 13 May 1808
b 9 Mar 1810
b 1 June 1812
b 7 Mar 1814
b 27 Jan 1816
bp 18 Feb 1816

b 11 May 1817
bp 13 July 1817

b 15 Sep 1818
bp 15 Nov 1818

b 8 June 1820
bp 6 Aug 1820

b 27 Mar 1822
bp 27 May 1822

b 1 Feb 1824
bp 25 Apr 1824

b 29 Aug 1825
bp 6 Oct 1825

b 19 Oct 1827
bp 29 Nov 1827

b 7 Sep 1830
bp 30 Oct 1830

b 6 Aug 1811
bp 17 Apr 1812

b 29 Dec 1817
bp 22 Feb 1818

b 29 Dec 1818
bp 28 Feb 1819

b 15 Feb 1820
bp 20 May 1820

b 11 June 1821
bp 26 Aug 1821

b 16 Oct 1822
bp 29 Nov 1822

SPONSORS

Parents
Parents
Parents
Parents
The father
The mother died
Parents
Parents
Parents
Parents
Parents
Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Hannah Berger

Parents

PASTOR

Stauch

Mahnenschmidt
Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

& peter Simon married second Margaret Alt. Note also that Elisabeth, Sara Anna, Salina, and Philip all died of
Dysentery in the summer of 1826.

16



PARENTS

[Berger, Bernhard]

[Catharina]

Page 20
Ford, Isaac

Sara

Zurcher, Georg, Jr.

Susanna

Zurcher, Michael

Susanna

Anna Ottillia

Maria Magdalena

Georg

Bernhard

David

Elias Ziircher

Andreas

Sara Anna

Maria

Hannah

Joseph

Isaac

Bernhart

Hannah

Hannah

Sophia

C. Barbara

Samuel

DATES
b 15 Aug 1824
bp 18 Sep 1824

b 20 June 1826
bp 25 July 1826

b 18 Aug 1827
bp 9 Sep 1827

b 13 Mar 1829
bp 7 May 1829

b 19 Oct 1830
bp 26 Dec 1830

b 16 Oct 1832
bp 6 Jan 1833

b 15 Nov 1835
bp 25 Dec 1835

b 13 May 1837
bp 30 July 1837

b 21 July 1815
bp 2 Sep 1815

b 21 Sep 1817
bp 19 Oct 1817

b 23 June 1820
bp 6 Aug 1820

b 30 Dec 1815
bp 2 June 1816

b 31 July 1818
bp 20 May 1820

b 26 Feb 1820
bp 20 May 1820
b 11 Sep 1817
bp 17 Jan 1818

b 15 Jan 1820
bp 21 May 1820

b 9 Aug 1822
bp 8 May 1823

b 13 May 1826
bp 30 July 1826

17

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

Parents
Parents
Parent
Parents
Isaac Ford
Sara

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Hannah Berger

Bernhart Berger
Catharina

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

[ZUcher, Michael]
[Susanna]

Huet, Henrich
Ester

Page 21
Webber, Peter

Elisabeth

Stahl, Andreas
Susanna

Zurcher, Georg, Sr.
Barbara

Anstadt, Johannes

Page 22
Pfister, Jacob

Margareth

Anna Catharina

Henrich

Lydia

Elisbeth Bott

David

Moses

Abraham

Maria Anna

Jacobus

Andreas

Rahel

Maria

Eliseann

L. Jane

Ottillia

Andreas

Susanna

DATES

b 7 Aug 1829
bp 24 Sep 1829

b 16 Apr 1818
bp 2 May 1818

b 20 Apr 1820
bp 17 June 1820

b 22 Dec 1816
bp 27 July 1817

b 3 Sep 1818
bp_ 1819

b 9 Mar 1822
bp 21 July 1822

b 30 Mar 1816
bp 28 May 1816

b 2 Dec 1817
bp 22 Mar 1818

b 20 June 1819
bp 8 Aug 1819

b 1 Mar 1821
bp 9 June 1821

b 1 Nov 1823
bp 31 May 1823

b 8 Jan 1826
bp 24 Mar 1826

b 30 Dec 1827
bp 17 Apr 1828

b 10 July 1829
bp 29 May 1830

b 25 Dec 1814
bp__

b 20 June 1812
bp 2 Sep 1815

b 13 Nov 1819
bp 12 Dec 1819

18

SPONSORS
Phillip Meiksell
Catharina

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Mahnenschmidt

Stauch

Stauch

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

[Pfister, Jacob]
[Margareth]

Pfister, David
Charlotta

Stahl, James, Sr.
Maria

Dunging, Johannes

Elisabeth

Page 23
Poop, Georg
Ester

Lea

Maria Anna

Abalonia

Catharina

Felix

J. Henrich

Johannes

Racksine Metilde

Louisianna

Julianna

Johann Stilling

Elisabeth

Sara

Anna

Johannes

Johann Georg

Henrich

Charlotta

DATES
b 12 July 1821
bp 26 Aug 1821

b 29 Oct 1822
bp 15 Dec 1822

b 14 Feb 1824
bp 16 May 1824

b 22 Oct 1825
bp 8 Jan 1826

b 4 July 1827
bp 19 Aug 1827

b 20 Apr 1829
bp 5 July 1829

b 4 Dec 1830
bp 20 Feb 1831

b 3 Apr 1829
bp 7 June 1829

b 28 May 1831
bp 31 July 1831

b 28 June 1832
bp 26 Aug 1832

b 30 Dec 1834
bp 4 Apr 1835

b

bp 11 Sep 1808

b 23 Sep 1814
bp 17 Mar 1816

b 10 Sep 1816
bp 10 Jan 1817

b 13 June 1825
bp 7 Oct 1825

b 18 July 1828
bp 8 May 1829

b 15 July 1830
bp 24 Apr 1831

b 20 May 1832
bp 3 May 1833

19

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Isaac Ford
Sara

Andreas Holl

Elisabeth

The mother

The mother

The mother

The mother

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Sonnedecker

Sonnedecker

Mahnenschmidt

Simon

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Sonnedecker



PARENTS

[Poop, Georg]
[Ester]

McFall, William
Catharina

Scheible, Daniel
Elisabeth

Page 24
Helsel, Peter

Margareth

Baird, Hugh
Susanna

William

Ester Rebecca

Jonas

Hannah

Jonathan

Jacob

Susanna Catharina

Ester Rahel

Clara

Elisabeth

Petrus

Catharina

Samuel

Johannes

Georg

Elisabeth

Socrates

Georg

DATES
b 14 Mar 1834
bp 31 May 1835

b 13 Sep 1836
bp 4 May 1837

b 23 June 1826
bp 16 July 1826

b 22 Oct 1827
bp 29 Nov 1827

b 14 June 1829
bp 5 July 1829

b 11 Mar 1831
bp 24 Apr 1831

b 26 Jan 1833
bp 3 May 1833

b 29 Oct 1835
bp 1 May 1836

b 6 Nov 1833
bp 12 Feb 1834

b 3 Dec 1816
bp 10 Jan 1817

b 16 Aug 1819
bp 14 Oct 1819

b 8 Oct 1821
bp 31 Mar 1822

b 15 July 1823
bp 15 Sep 1823

b 22 Aug 1818
bp 16 May 1819

b 16 Jan 1820
bp 31 Apr 1820

b 21 May 1821
bp 28 July 1822

b 25 June 1824
bp 25 Apr 1825

b 8 Sep 1825
bp 5 Feb 1826

20

SPONSORS

Catharina McFall

The mother

The mother

The mother

The mother

The mother

The mother

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

The mother

PASTOR

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Sonnedecker

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

[Baird, Hugh]
[Susanna]

Helsel, Jacob
Elisabeth

Page 25
Simon, Abraham

Maria Catharina

Simon, Jacob 1%
Elisabeth

Schlauch, Wilhelm
Elisabeth

Elisabeth

Clemmens

Julianna

Susanna

Salomon

Elisabeth

Johannes

Michael

Jacob

Anna Maria

Harriette

Martha

Delila

Charlotte

Susanna

Jacob Degen &
Anna Degen

Maria Anna

DATES
b 30 Dec 1826
bp 25 Sep 1829

b 5 Nov 1828
bp 25 Sep 1829

b 31 Jan 1826
bp 6 Oct 1826

b6 Apr 1828
bp 8 May 1829

b 5 Nov 1820
bp 24 Dec 1820

b 4 May 1822
bp 30 June 1822

b 31 Dec 1823
bp 28 Mar 1824

b 10 Sep 1825
bp 6 Oct 1825

b 9 Nov 1827
bp 29 Nov 1827

b 4 Dec 1829
bp 1 Mar 1830

b 4 Jan 1832
bp 24 Mar 1832

b 10 Nov 1833
bp 21 Jan 1834

b 24 Jan 1836
bp 5 Mar 1836

b 24 Jan 1838

bp 3 Feb 1838
b 29 Nov 1816
bp 7 Mar 1817

b 30 Dec 1820
bp 11 May 1821

b 6 Oct 1834
bp 7 Feb 1835

21

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Catharina Helsel

Catharina Helsel

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Elisabeth
Schlauch Sr.

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt



PARENTS

Page 26
Simon, Henrich

Anna Catharina

Summers, Beach
Catharina

Fischer, David
Eva

Page 27
Zurcher, David

Regina

Holl, Emanuel
Eva

Israel

Jonas

Eva Maria

Elias

Abigael

Josua

Carolus

Andreas

J. Phillip

Andreas

Elisabeth Maria

A. Catharina

Fusselman

Elias

Margareth

Elisabeth

Maria

Ester

Michael

DATES

b 5 Oct 1822
bp 15 Dec 1822

b 16 Jan 1824
bp 18 Apr 1824

b 20 Nov 1825
bp 8 Jan 1826

b 12 Aug 1827
bp 7 Oct 1827

b 17 July 1830
bp 10 Sep 1830

b 17 Feb 1833
bp 14 Apr 1833

b 18 July 1835
bp In Oct 1835

b 26 Feb 1817
bp 13 July 1817

b 9 Dec 1818
bp 9 July 1819

b 22 Mar 1821
bp 10 June 1821

b 21 Nov 1823
bp 22 May 1824

b 27 May 1826
bp 24 Sep 1826

b 5 Oct 1828
bp 6 Nov 1828

b 11 Apr 1819
bp 13 June 1819

b 10 June 1821
bp 13 Oct 1821

b 25 Dec 1826
bp 22 July 1827

b 31 Mar 1831
bp 18 June 1831

b 9 Dec 1818
bp 18 Apr 1819

22

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Johannes Pfister

Maria Catharina

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

The mother

Parents

Margareth Ford
Johannes Zircher
Elisabeth

Parents

Ester Macherman

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

[Holl, Emanuel]
[Eva]

Heeck, Friedrich
A. Maria

Page 28
Meiksell, Phillip

Catharina

Deiss, Jacob
Maria

Clemmens, Daniel

Barbara

Johannes

Jacob

Jonathan

Margareth

Henrich

Maria Catharina

Ester

L. Friedrich

Elias

Delila

Samuel

Elisabeth

David

Lusinde

Eli

Catharina

Phillip Stambach

Elisabeth

DATES

b 15 Nov 1820
bp 2 Mar 1821

b 15 Aug 1822
bp 15 Dec 1822

b 18 Oct 1824
bp 25 Mar 1825

b 19 Nov 1826
bp 24 May 1827

b 9 Nov 1823
bp_____

b 6 Mar 1826
bp 22 Apr 1826

b 26 Aug 1828
bp 2 Dec 1828

b 17 Mar 1831
bp 23 Apr 1831

b 26 Oct 1833
bp 12 June 1834

b 22 Jan 1818
bp 1 May 1818

b 25 Nov 1820
bp 19 Aug 1821

b 28 Jan 1823
bp 21 June 1823

b 6 Dec 1825
bp 26 Apr 1827

b 8 Aug 1828
bp 26 Dec 1828

b 9 Feb 1817
bp 6 Apr 1817

b 19 May 1820
bp 10 June 1820

b 22 Jan 1817
bp 7 Sep 1817

b 20 May 1819
bp 9 July 1819

23

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Johannes Pfister

Maria Catharina

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Adam Simon
Rebecca

Johannes Zircher
Elisabeth

Parents

Parents

Jacob Ohl
Susanna

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

[Clemmens, Daniel]
[Barbara]

Bart, Wilhelm
Susanna

Page 29
Geigle, Jacob

M. Elisabetha

Fuss, Henrich
Christina

Augustin, Daniel
Catharina

Augustin, Johannes
Elisabeth

McFall, George
Elisabeth

Israel

Sara

William

Nicolaus Clemmens

Conrad

Georg

A. Magdalena

Catharina Fusselman

Abraham Daniel

Anna

H. Huet

Catharina

Emeline

Sara Anna

Methilde

L. Stilson

Dianthe

DATES
b 9 Sep 1820
bp 20 Oct 1820

b 26 May 1822
bp 28 July 1822

b 4 July 1824
bp 23 Apr 1825

b 13 Mar 1817
bp 18 Oct 1817

b 20 Apr 1818
bp 28 Feb 1819

b 21 Feb 1820
bp 21 Jan 1821

b 23 Nov 1818
bp 28 Feb 1819

b 21 Oct 1820
bp 10 June 1821

b 22 Aug 1817
bp 18 Oct 1817

b 4 Sep 1825
bp 6 Oct 1825

b 2 Dec 1829
bp 29 May 1830

b 30 Mar 1832
bp 15 July 1832

b 18 Apr 1834
bp 22 June 1834

b 6 June 1825
bp 24 July 1825

b 28 Apr 1829
bp 4 July 1829

b 4 Oct 1831
bp 24 Apr 1832

b 16 Mar 1834
bp 22 June 1834

24

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Dan. Augustin

Catharina

Parents

Parents

Parents

Catharina

Augustin

The mother

The mother

The mother

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Page 30
Simon, Thomas

Elisabeth

Dostman, Andreas
Eleise

Miller, Joseph
Catharina

Page 31
Friedrich, Johannes

Susanna

Husk, Edwin
Catharina

Eusebius

Phillip

Lydia

Susanna

Jonathan Reinhart

Heinrich

Elisabeth

Anna

David

Elisabeth

Margareth

S. Anna

B. Wilhelm

Mattaus

A. Catharina

Caroline

Johannes

Maria Anna

Jonathan

Maria

DATES

b 23 Mar 1829
bp 8 May 1829

b 3 Apr 1831
bp 24 July 1831

b 24 July 1832
bp 26 Jan 1833

b 20 May 1834
bp 22 June 1834

b 28 May 1832
bp 15 July 1832

b 17 Oct 1833
bp 6 Apr 1834

b 9 Apr 1835
bp 30 May 1835

b 10 Nov 1836
bp 3 May 1837

b 26 Aug 1829
bp 4 July 1830

b 10 Aug 1831
bp 7 Oct 1831

b 29 June 1833
bp 22 June 1834

b 24 Oct 1835
bp 12 May 1836

b 10 Dec 1836
bp 30 July 1837

b 29 Sep 1825
bp 30 July 1826

b 8 Aug 1830
bp 17 Feb 1834

b 8 Dec 1832
bp 17 Feb 1834

b 3 Sep 1825
bp 6 Oct 1825

b 10 Aug 1829
bp 24 Sep 1829

25

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

The mother

The mother

The mother

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Daniel Augustin

Catharina

The mother

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Sonnedecker

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

[Husk, Edwin]
Catharina

McFall, Robert
Barbara

Stambach, Daniel
Hannah

Fusselman, Erhart
Elisabeth

Page 32
Moser, Daniel

Susanna

Scheible, Jacob
A. Maria

Martin, Johannes
Elisabeth

Mary

Eli

Salome

Priscilla

S. Catharina

Louisianna

M. Magdalena

Jonas

Elisabeth

Maria Anna

Johannes

Maria Catharina

Persida Susanna

Anna Maria

Maria

Charlotta

DATES
b 12 June 1832
bp 15 July 1832

b 8 Aug 1834
bp 30 May 1835

b 20 Apr 1834
bp 22 June 1834

b 10 Jan 1836
bp 12 May 1836

b 3 June 1827
bp 12 Aug 1827

b 1 Jan 1829
bp 8 May 1829

b 29 Feb 1832
bp 12 Apr 1832

b 2 Jan 1835
bp 25 Jan 1835

b 7 Mar 1831
bp 15 May 1831

b 22 Nov 1833
bp 6 Apr 1834

b 13 Sep 1836
bp 22 Oct 1836

b 11 Feb 1821
bp 21 Feb 1821

b 30 Dec 1832
bp 30 Jan 1833

b 24 Dec 1836
bp 30 Jan 1837

b 11 Dec 1829
bp 11 June 1831

b 1 July 1832
bp 19 Sep 1834

b 11 Dec 1833
bp 27 Nov 1834

26

SPONSORS

The mother

The mother

The mother

The mother

Jacob Weiss

Priscilla

Parents

Parents

J. Georg Frey
A. Margareth

Parents

Elisabeth
Schlauch

Jacob Scheible
A. Maria
Parents

Johan. Pfister
M. Catharina
Parents
Parents

The mother

The mother

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Sonnedecker

Sonnedecker

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Arner, David
Catharina

More, James
Elisabeth

Page 33
Dostman, Jonathan

Elisabeth

Dostman, Johannes
Christina

Clemmens, Georg
Anna

Craft, Abraham
Margareth

Huet, Samuel
Sophia

Zurcher, Jonas
Maria

“The mother died.”

Dostman, Joseph
Catharina

Christ, Benjamin
Magdalena

Christ, Jacob
Lydia

Page 34
Klein, Johannes

Susanna

Elisabeth

Carolina

Phillip St.

A. C. Fusselman

Susanna

Salomon

Sara Anna

Elisabeth

Johannes

Jacob

Selinde

Benjamin

Salina

Mariche

Wilhelmina

Johannes

Salome

Andreas

DATES
b 19 Jan 1826
bp 24 Feb 1826

b 28 Oct 1827
bp 24 Jan 1828

b 22 Dec 1826
bp 15 July 1827

b 17 Oct 1833
bp 31 Jan 1834

b 9 July 1835
bp 23 Aug 1835

b 18 Nov 1836
bp 5 Mar 1837

b 23 Aug 1834
bp 8 Mar 1835

b 6 Nov 1825
bp 5 Feb 1826

b 1 Sep 1824
bp 23 Apr 1826

b 10 June 1824
bp 25 July 1824

b 16 Dec 1827
bp 26 Dec 1828

b 26 Aug 1829
bp 1 Aug 1830

b 4 May 1829
bp 2 Aug 1829

b 5 May 1836
bp 11 May 1836

b 19 Nov 1835
bp 25 Dec 1835

b 19 June 1831
bp 11 Sep 1831
b 3 Feb 1808

bp 11 Sep 1808

b 24 June 1821
bp 26 Aug 1821

27

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

The mother

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Elisabeth

Clemmens

Elisabeth Holl
Parents
Jacob Simon 2™

Elisabeth

Jonas Zurcher
& his sister Rebecca

Parents
Parents
Wilhelmina
Zurcher
Johannes Christ
Rebecca
Andreas Holl
Elisabeth

Andreas Holl
Elisabeth

PASTOR

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Geigle, Jacob
M. Elisabeth

Simon, Peter
Margareth

Fink, Jacob
Barbara

Morse, Franklin
Barbara Fink

Rippel, Georg
Maria

Wonsitler, Georg
Maria

Wonsitler, Matthias
Maria

Motter, Jesse
Elisabeth

Eib, Jacob
Sarah

Schauwecker, J.Jacob
Catharina

Page 35
Simon, Jacob 2™

Elisabeth

Andreas Stahl

Atteline

Georg Adam

Franklin

Jeremias

Lydia

Wilhelm

Maria

Harriette

E. Magdalena

David

Lydia

Delila

Levi

Stilling

Gideon

Salome

Selinde

DATES

b 1 Apr 1815
bp 7 Jan 1816

b 4 Nov 1832
bp 4 Feb 1833

b 14 Sep 1817
bp 19 Oct 1817

b 1 Jan 1835
bp__

b 17 Sep 1820
bp 10 June 1821

b 30 July 1830
bp 19 Sep 1830

b 11 June 1830
bp 19 Sep 1830

b 5 Mar 1836
bp 29 Mar 1836

b 28 Aug 1835
bp 3 Oct 1835

b 30 July 1837
bp 15 Oct 1837

b5 Oct 1811
bp 21 Oct 1811

b 12 Sep 1813
bp 3 Oct 1813

b 23 Mar 1815
bp 5 Apr 1815

b 21 Jan 1817
bp 2 Mar 1817

b 24 Dec 1818
bp 31 Jan 1819

b 7 Nov 1820
bp 8 Dec 1820

b 20 Sep 1822
bp 8 Nov 1822

b 25 Oct 1827
bp 29 Nov 1827

28

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Johannes Fink

Parents

Parents

Parents

The father & his

sister Martha

Elisabeth
Zurcher

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Johannes Pfister

Maria Catharina

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Stauch

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt



PARENTS

[Simon, Jacob 2]
[Elisabeth]

Zurcher, Adam
Elisabeth

Grumm, Wilhelm
Maria

Simon, Andreas
Lea

Page 36
Lie, Christian
Sophia

Zurcher, Johannes
Elisabeth

Page 37
Wonsitler, Abraham

Catharina

Jesse

Absalom

Elisabeth

Rebecca

Ludwig

Salomon

H. L. Juliann

Sarah Anna

Maria Magdalena

Anna

Catharina

Carolina

Jacob Pfister

David

Absalom

Dorothea

Johannes

DATES
b 15 Feb 1830
bp 16 Mar 1830

b 8 Nov 1831
bp 4 Nov 1832

b 6 June 1818
bp 12 Feb 1834

b 14 Dec 1832
bp 15 Jan 1833

b 19 Aug 1815
bp 1 Oct 1815

b 17 Feb 1818
bp 16 May 1818

b 30 Mar 1820
bp 21 May 1820

b 4 Aug 1822
bp 9 Feb 1823

b 10 Nov 1816
bp 2 May 1817

b 17 May 1818
bp 4 Jan 1820

b 21 Dec 1819
bp 4 Jan 1820

b 28 Jan 1822
bp 12 Oct 1823

b 18 Oct 1824
bp 24 Apr 1825

b 20 June 1826
bp 26 Apr 1827

b 15 June 1828
bp 26 Dec 1828

b 8 Sep 1830
bp 9 Jan 1831

b 17 Feb 1826
bp 9 Apr 1826

29

SPONSORS

Parents

Jacob Simon 2™
Elisabeth

“Gross getauft”
[Adult baptism]

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Isaac Ford
Sarah

Phillip Meiksell
Catharina

Parents

Ph. Meiksell
Catharina
Parents
Jacob Pfister
Margareth
Parents

Parents

Parents

Johannes Arner
Elisabeth

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt



PARENTS

[Wonsitler, Abraham]

[Catharina]

Gideon

Elisabeth

Catharina

Abner

Carolina

DATES
b 25 Feb 1827
bp 25 Apr 1827

b 18 June 1831
bp 7 Aug 1831

b 8 July 1833
bp 8 Sep 1833

b 7 Apr 1836
bp 23 June 1836

SPONSORS
Parents
Johannes Arner
Elisabeth

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Sonnedecker

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

At this point in the rearrangement of early baptisms into family groups end and chronological

order resumes.

Wansatler, Abraham

Magdalena

Dostman, Johannes

Christina

Simon, Thomas
Elisabeth

Dostman, Jonathan

Elisabeth

Miller, Joseph
Catrina

Walter, Georg
Ana

Moser, Daniel
Susana

Neidig, David
Emilia

Dosman, Andreas

Lyse

Simon, Georg
Elisabeth

Page 38
McFall, William

Catharin

Krebs, Christian
Elisabeth

Macaman, Jacob
N. Jahn

Delila

Jesaias

C. Jesaias

Eva

S. Jahn

S. Jahn

Delila

Nehemia

Noa

Elisabeth

William

Sussanna

Obideia

b 18 Jan 1838
bp 6 May 1838

b 22 Jan 1838
bp 23 May 1838

b 12 Apr 1838
bp 24 May 1838

b 28 Apr 1838
bp 24 June 1838

b 17 Aug 1838
bp 18 Nov 1838

b 3 Sept 1838
bp 2 Nov 1838

b 20 Jan 1839
bp 19 Mar 1839

b 18 Jan 1839
bp 7 Apr 1839

b 2 Oct 1838
bp 7 Apr [1839]

b 27 Sep 1838
bp 7 Apr 1839

b 31 Aug 1838
bp 2 June 1839

b 8 Dec 1838
bp 2 June 1839

b 3 Dec 1838
bp__

30

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

Ester Popp

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

Parents

Parents

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet



PARENTS

Dosman, Joseph
Catrina

Neidig, David
Emilie

Schlauch, William
Elisabeth

Krebs, Christian
Elisabeth

Wansatler, Abraham

Catrina

Miller, Joseph
Catrina

Machaman, Jacob
Jane?

MacFahl, Robert
Barbara

Machaman, Adam
Elisabeth

Dostman, Jonathan
Elisabett

Dostman, Joseph
Catharina

Schmith, Noa
Marcreth

Machaman, Adam
Cathrina

Robison, James
Catharine

Page 39
Macheman, Jacob

Anna

Simon, Georg
Elisabeth

Schlauch, Wilhelm
Elisabeth

Neidig, David
Emilia

Sara

Melise

Jesse

Elisabeth

Salinde

Tunas

Emanuel

Simon
Lorinda

Ana

Sirach

Julianne

Lydia

Lacurus

Maria E.

Emeline

Lea

Elias

Rebeca

DATES
b 20 Nov 1838
bp 7 Aug 1839

b 16 May 1840
bp 10 June 1840

b 18 Dec 1839
bp 30 Aug 1840

b 4 Aug 1840
bp 8 Oct 1840

b 14 July 1840
bp 15 Nov 1840

b 2 May 1840
bp 15 Nov 1840

b 29 July 1840
bp 1 Jan 1841

b 16 Jan 1840
b 14 Apr 1841

both bp 22 May 1841

b 31 May 1840
bp 25 July 1841

b 26 May 1841
bp 15 Aug [1841]

b 11 Mar 1841
bp 15 Aug 1841

b 2 Jun/Jan? 1841
bp 5 Nov 1841

b 17/11? Oct 1841
bp 13 Nov 1841

b 1 Sep 1841
bp 13 Nov 1841

b 7 Aug 1841
bp 29 Jan 1842

b 20 Aug 1841
bp 8 May 1842

b 3 Mar 1842
bp 29 May 1842

b 4 Feb 1842
bp 29 May 1842

31

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

Parents

The mother
Maria Borech?

Parents

Parents

Maria Ritse

The mother

Parents

Elisabeth Fink

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS
McFahl, Wilhelm
Catrina

Simon, Abraham
Catrina

Machaman, Adam
Elisabeth

Machaman, Jacob
N. Jane

Kreps, Christian
Elisabeth

Eib, Johanes
Elisabet

Machaman, Adam
Catrina

Dossman, Joseph
Catrina

Machaman, Adam
Elisabeth

Klitz, Friderich
Amanda

“All were baptized on the same day. Baptismal sponsors were, or are, the parents Friderich Klitz and wife

Salinde

Josua

A. Maria

Jefferson

Maria Anna

Albert

Josiais

Mr Peter

Georg

Sarah Isabell
Georg Washington
Joseph Ozias
Amanda Angelein

DATES

b 17 Nov 1841
bp 29 May 1842

b 7 Apr 1842
bp 26 June 1842

b 18 Apr 1842
bp 31 May 1842

b 7 July 1843
bp 16 Sep 1843

b 5 July 1842
bp 6 Dec 1843

b 23 May 1843
bp 4 Nov 1843

b 24 June 1843
bp 16 Jan 1844

b 28 July 1843
bp 16 Feb 1844

b 23 Feb 1844
bp 4 May 1844

b 14 Sep 1836
b 7 Jan 1838
b 27 Nov 1841
b 5 Sep 1843

Amanda. The baptisms took place the 22 March 1844. H. Huet”

Simon, Johanes
Rebeca

Page 40
Krebs, Christian

Elisabeth

Sachler, Jeremias
Ottilia

Sachler, Jeremias
Ottilia

Sachler, Jeremias
Ottilia

Simon, Andreas
Sara

Simon, Andreas
Sara

Lusiana

Lusine

Levi

Henriete

M. Catrina

Ma. Anna

Susana

b 10 Mar 1844
bp 5 May 1844

b 14 May 1844

bp 15 June [1844]

b 23 Apr 1840
bp 25 May 1840

b 26 Aug 1842
bp 16 Oct 1842

b 27 Feb 1844
bp 1 Apr 1844

b 17 Aug 1842
bp 1 Nov 1842

b 25 Apr 1844
bp 22 June 1844

32

SPONSORS

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents as Sponsors

Father

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

DATES

SPONSORS

PASTOR

The next two entries, by Rev. H. Hess, are considerably garbled. Under Names of children are:
Johannes Frankeln and Lusian. Under Parents are the dates 20 Oct. 1843 and 26 Oct. 1844; under
Sponsors: Rebec Schmidt? and something which could read “d. Eltern Tote” [the parents dead?] Under
baptismal date both lines read “Bapt. 5 Oct. 1844,” which is not possible for Lusian if born 26 Oct. 1844.

Schlauch, Wilhelm
Elisabeth

Simon, Gorg
Elisabeth

Simon, Levi
Maria Anna

Bart, Johanes
Nanse

Machaman, Adam 1%
Elisabeth

Neidig, David
Emelia

Mosser, Andreas
Sara

Eib, Johanes
Elisabeth

Simon, Solomon
Catrina

Sechler, Yermiess
Otilia

Sell, David
Barbara

S. Elisabeth

Jacob D.

Myconios Nuton

G. Elanso

Elisabeth

Cornlius

Susana

Wilhelm

Diemer

Johannes Z.

Susana

b 27 Aug 1844
bp 19 Oct 1844

b 10 Oct 1844
bp 8 Dec 1844

b 3 Mar 1845
bp 6 Apr 1845

b 10 Nov 1845
bp 2 Dec 1845

b 13 Oct 1845
bp 21 Dec 1845

b 24 Sep 1845
bp 21 Dec 1845

b 21 Sep 1845
bp 26 Oct 1845

b 23 Nov 1845
bp 13 Apr 1846

b 7 Dec 1845
bp 13 Apr 1846

b 27 Dec 1845
bp 15 Feb 1846

b ? Feb 1846
bp 24 May 1846

Parents

Parents

Parents

Elisabeth Gress

Parents

Parents

Parents

The father

Abraham Simon

Catrina

Parents

Mich. Zircher
Susana

Huet

Huet

Hess

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Palzgraf

Huet

From this point on the entries are again in the handwriting of David Simon. He evidently made an
effort to update the entries for the 1840s and, from 1848 to 1855, tried to keep the book current.
Obviously many baptisms are missing for these years.

Page 41
Simon, Levi

Maria Ann

Wormly, Johann
Elisabeth

Myconius N.

Rubellus

Wilhelm

Catharina

b 3 Mar 1845
bp 6 Apr 1845

b 9 Aug 1846
bp 4 June 1848

b 10 May 1844
bp 1 June 1846

b 6 Aug 1845

33

Parents

Parents

Mother

Mother

Hess

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Simon, David

Simon, Stilling
Maria

Simon, Stilling
Margareth

Macherman, Man.
Hannah

Macherman, Adam 2™
Catharina

Page 42
Wonsitler, Abr.

Catharina

Macherman, Jac.
Nancy Jane

Dostman, Jonath.
Elisabeth

Dostman, Joseph
Catharina

Mosser, Andreas
Sara

Mosser, Jacob
Selinde

Florentin M.

“b. about 10 A.M.”

Clara Lucretia

“b. about 3 o’clock

in the morning.”

Helena Elisabeth
“b. about 11:30 in

the evening.”

Lydia

Hiram Esli

Metilde

Georg

Metilde

Emily

Laura Amanda

Zebedee

Hiram

Martin Peter

Jesias

[Isaiah]

Susanna

Salomon Peter

David Melanch.

DATES

bp 6 Aug 1845
b 4 Feb 1843
bp 9 Mar 1843

b 5 May 1845
bp 19 June 1845

b 23 Sep 1847
bp 13 Nov 1847

b 1 Apr 1846
bp 8 Apr 1846

b 17 July 1847
bp 1 Aug 1847

b 1 Dec 1845
bp 9 June 1846

b 16 Oct 1847
bp 6 May 1848

b 24 Sep 1847
bp 6 May 1848

b 14 May 1844
bp 14 July 1844

b 6 Jan 1846
bp 30 Aug 1846

b 15 Feb 1845
bp 16 Sep 1846

b 10 June 1845
bp 17 Aug 1845

b 28 July 1843
bp 16 Feb 1844

b 18 Apr 1846
bp 21 Sep 1846

b 21 Sep 1845
bp 26 Oct 1845

b 26 Nov 1847
bp 5 Apr 1848

b 27 Feb 1847
bp 11 Apr 1847

34

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Father—at the
deathbed of the mother.
Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Johann Dostman

Christina

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Hess

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

[Mosser, Jacob]
[Selinde]

Simon, Michael
Rosina

Berger, Johann
Susanna

Schmidt, Jacob
Ester

Walp, Absalom
Friderika

Page 43
Sechler, Jerm.

Ottilia

Zircher, Jonas
Ellen

Barth, Johann
Nancy

Simon, Salomon
Catharine

Rolandus
Washington

Esra Alonzo &
Lenora
Jacob Pfister

R.? Elisabeth

Johann Friedrich

Levi

Henriette

Maria Catharina

Johannes Ziircher

Sarah Ann

Charlotte

John

Levi

Salomon

Cassius M. Clay

George Alonzo

Deemer

DATES

b 16 May 1848
bp 18 June 1849

b 26 Mar 1848
b 26 Mar 1848

both bp 8 Apr 1848

b 15 May 1847
bp 27 July 1847

b 23 July 1847
bp 29 Aug 1847

b 4 Sep 1847
bp 12 Mar 1848

b 23 Apr 1840
bp 25 May 1840

b 26 Aug 1842
bp 16 Oct 1842

b 27 Feb 1844
bp 1 Apr 1844

b 27 Dec 1845
bp 15 Feb 1846

b 28 Apr 1835
bp 17 Apr 1844

b 2 July 1836
bp 28 Feb 1840

b 24 Dec 1837
bp 28 Feb 1840

b 31 Jan 1842
bp 17 Apr 1844

b 18 July 1844
bp _ Nov 1844

b 30 May 1846
bp__

b 10 Nov 1845
bp 2 Dec 1845

b 7 Dec 1845
bp 13 Apr 1846

35

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Elisabeth Gress

Abr. Simon
M. Catharina

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Palzgraf

Hess

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Hess

Huet

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Simon, Andreas
Sara

Webber, Moses

Page 44
Wormly, Geo. E.

Delila

Siebrecht, Christian
Christine

Renzihausen, Fried.

Caroline

Bohnlein, Jacob
Catharina

Simon, Stilling
Margaret

Trautman, Johann
Margaret

Bauman, William
Susanna

Neidig, David
Emilia

Walp, Absalom
Friderika

Meyer, Peter
Ida

Sechler, Jerm.

Ottilia

Berger, Johann
Susanna

Macherm, Adam
Catharina

Wilhelm, Fried.
Maria

Maria Ann

Susanna

Laura

Charlotte Isabella

Christian Franklin

Heinrich August

Christian

Jacob

Carl Friedrich

Maria

Sarah

Harriet Lenora

Maria Catharina

Benj. Franklin

David Tod
“b, at 6 o’clock
in the morning.’

1)

Carl Wesley

Harriet Matilda

Jacob

Richard

DATES

b 17 Aug 1842
bp 1 Nov 1842

b 25 Apr 1844
bp 22 June 1844

b 24 Aug 1847
bp 15 Apr 1848
b 17 Sep 1848

bp 12 Jan 1848

b 30 June 1848
bp 1 Oct 1848

b 28 Aug 1848
bp 1 Oct 1848

b16 Jan 1848
bp 29 Oct 1848

b 16 Nov 1848
bp 16 Jan 1849

b 18 Mar 1849
bp 27 May 1849

b 31 July 1848
bp 28 May 1849

b 3 Jan 1849
bp 7 June 1849

b 26 Feb 1849
bp 2 Sep 1849

b 25 Mar 1849
bp 19 Aug 1849

b 16 Aug 1849
bp 9 Oct 1849

b 7 June 1848
bp 27 Nov 1849

b 26 July 1849
bp 4 Nov 1849

b 16 Oct 1849
bp 17 Nov 1849

b 4 Nov 1849
bp 9 Dec 1849

36

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

The mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mich. Geuder

Maria Miller

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

The mother

The mother

The mother

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Becker

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet



PARENTS

Brandhaue, Heinrich

Maria

Bohnlein, Jacob
Catharina

Page 45
Mosser, Andreas

Sara

Huet, Elias
Hannah

Simon, Michael 1%

Rosine

Simon, David
Susanna

Mosser, Jacob
Selinde

Berger, Johann
Susanna

Geuder, Michael
Maria

Simon, Stilling
Margareth

Eip, Salomon
Anna Ottilia

Eip, Johann
Elisabeth

Renzinhausen, August

Maria

Frey, David
Elisabeth

Renzinhausen, Christian

Regina

Horneker, Johann

Catharina

Simon, David
Susanna

Johann Heinrich

Jefferson Monroe

Julianna

Cornelius Alonzo

Laura Matilda

Died 14 Apr 1850

Martha Angeline

Alice Jane

Died 26 Feb 1851

Margaretha

Franklin

Bernhart

Died 5 Feb 1851

Mary Ellen

Sarah Matilda

Carl

Maria Catharina

Mary Ann

Sophia Maria

Julius Edwin
“b. 3 min. before
12P.M.”

DATES

b 15 Sep 1849
bp 27 Dec 1849

b__
bp 24 Oct 1849

b 11 Dec 1849
bp 31 Mar 1850

b 27 Jan 1850
bp 5 Apr 1850

b 25 Feb 1850
bp _ Mar 1850

b 4 Apr 1850
bp 10 Apr 1850

b 28 Sep 1849
bp 29 Sep 1850

b 8 Oct 1850
bp 30 Oct 1850

b 9 Dec 1849
bp 1 Dec 1850

b 5 Dec 1850
b19 Jan 1851

b 13 June 1850
bp_____

b 30 Nov 1847
bp 2 Apr 1848

b 5 Feb 1851
bp 3 May 1851

b 8 July 1848
bp 3 May 1851

b 11 Sep 1850
bp 3 May 1851

b 8 Dec 1850
bp 4 May 1851

b 4 Aug 1850
bp 4 May 1851

b 2 June 1851
bp 29 Sep 1851

37

SPONSORS
Henrich Harbert
Margaret

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents
Parents
Mother
Theobald Frey
Marg' Trautman
Parents
Mother
Mother
Parents
Parents
Parents

Parents

Parents & grand-

mother Sophia Ludt

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Huet

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Huet

Palzgraf

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Ellinger

Ellinger

Huet



PARENTS

Page 46
Mosser, Jacob

Selinde

Simon, Cornelius
Mary Ann

Friedrich, Oswald
Margaret

Simon, Michael
Rosine

Renzihausen, Fried.

Caroline

Krimmer, Gottlieb
Maria

Heible, Peter F.
Margaret

Mosser, Andreas
Sara

Kehl, Jacob
Hetta

Sechler, Jeremias
Ottilia

Eip, Salomon
Anna Ottilia

Simon, Michael
Rosine

Parson, George
Cath. Susann

Mosser, Andreas
Sarah

Page 47
Simon, David
Susanna

Simon, Michael
Rosine

Simon, Michael
Rosine

Benjamin Franklin

Michael Pierce

Caroline St. Clair

Catharina

Elisabeth

Ann Caroline

Louisa

Angeline

Edwin

Harriet Belinda

Henry

Franklin Pierce

Mary Ellen

Rebecca Melissa

Charlotte

Lucy Ann

Lucy Alice

Caroline Sidenia

Julius Augustus

DATES

b 17 Jan 1851
bp 1 Aug 1851

b 3 May 1851
bp 17 Aug 1851

b 6 Apr 1851
bp 24 Aug 1851

b 15 Dec 1851
bp 26 Jan 1852

b 19 Nov 1851
bp 7 Mar 1852

b 31 Apr 1852
bp 15 Aug 1852

b 20 Oct 1848
bp 5 Sep 1852

b 18 Aug 1850
bp 5 Sep 1852

b 3 Jan 1852
bp 5 Sep 1852

b 20 Apr 1852
bp 5 Sep 1852

b 18 June 1852
bp 2 Oct 1852

b 3 Nov 1851
bp 28 July 1852

b 1 Apr 1853
bp 28 May 1853

b 13 Apr 1853
bp 19 Feb 1854

b 7 Jan 1855
bp 18 Mar 1855

b 23 Nov 1854
bp 20 Feb 1855

b 5 May 1855
bp 7 Oct 1855

b 24 Oct 1856
bp 4 Dec 1856

38

SPONSORS

Parents

Michael Simon

Rosine

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

Mother

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

Parents

Bernh. Berger

Catharina

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Huet

Huet

Ellinger

Huet

Ellinger

Béchler

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Huet

Béachler

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Mahnenschmidt

Béachler

Kranz



PARENTS

Handwriting of David Simon stops here. The remaining thirteen baptisms were probably entered

CHILD

DATES

by the officiating pastors, G. Kranz and J. Crauss.

Kleinhans, Melchior
Dorothea nee Eip

Huth, Gideon
Elis. nee Dostman

Folch?, John
Magd. nee Folch?

Ritzi, Alexander
Franciska nee Eip

Zuercher, Jacob P.
Elisabeth

Zuercher, Ellen
[Father Jonas decd.]

Eip, Elisabeth

Page 48
Simon, David
Sus. nee Gamber

Berger, Bernhart
Elis. nee Simon

August Andreas

Essidh

Magdalena

Adolph

Marcelus Winfield

Elmeine Florenz

Carolina

Lucy Lamenta

Georg Malcomb
Margaretha
Sarah Anna

Martha Debora

Luci Anna

b 25 Apr 1857
bp 24 May 1857

b _Jan 1857
bp 24 May 1857

b 28 Dec 1856
bp 24 May 1857

b 10 Dec 1856
bp 24 May 1857

b 26 Oct 1851
bp 29 Sep 1856

b 30 June 1848
bp 29 Sep 1856

b 18 Jan 1849
bp 29 Sep 1856

b 16 June 1852
bp 29 Sep 1856

b 24 Jan 1856
b 30 Apr 1850
b 17 Dec 1853

all bp 29 Sep 1856

b 21 May 1858
bp 12 July 1858

b 12 Mar 1857
bp 13 June 1858

39

SPONSORS

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Parents

Mother

Mother

Mother

Parents

Parents

PASTOR

Kranz

Kranz

Kranz

Kranz

Crouse

Crouse

Crouse

Crouse

Kranz

Kranz



ALT
Margaret 16
ANSTADT
Andereas 1
Andreas 18
Johanes 1
Johannes 18
ARNER
David 8,9, 27
Carolina 27
Caroline 9
Catharina 8, 27
Cattarina 9
Elisabeth 8, 27,29, 30
Johannes 29, 30

AUGUSTIN, AUGENSTEIN,

AUGUSTEIN
Abraham Daniel 2,24
Ana 8
Anna 24
Catharina  2,7,8,12,24,25
Dan. 24
Daniel 2,8,24,25
Elisabeth 8,11,12,13, 24
Emelein 13
Emeline 24
H. Huet 11, 24
Johanes 8,11
Johannes 12,13, 24
BACHLER

(Rev.) vi, vii

Samuel (Rev.) Vi, vii, viii

BAIRD, BEARD, BERD,
BART

Clemmens 21
Elisabeth 10, 20, 21
Elisabetha 6
Georg 4,8, 20
Hugh 3,4,6,7,8,10, 20,21
Johanes 3
Johannes 20
Klemmens 10
Nicolaus Clemmens 24
Nicolaus Klemmens 2
Socrates 20
Socratus 7
Susan 10
Susana 2,3,4,6,7,8,10
Susanna 20, 24, 21

INDEX

BAIRD, (continued)

Wilhelm 2,24
BARGER see Berger
BARRICK see Borech
BARTH, BART

G. Elanso 33

George Alonzo 35

Johanes 33

Johann 35

Nancy 35

Nanse 33
BAUMAN

Sarah 36

Susanna 36

William 36
BECKER

Friedrich C. (Rev.) vi, viii
BELTZ

Caspar iii
BERGER

A. Barbara 3

Alice Jane 37

Andreas 14,17

Ann Odilia 7

Anna Ottillia 17

Bernh. 38

Bernhard 3,9, 16,17

Bernhart 3,4,6,7,8

10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 39

Carl Wesley 36

Cath. Susana 3

Catharina 3,4,6,7,8

9,10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 38

Catharina Susanna 16

Cathrina 15

David 11, 17

E. Ziircher 12

Elias Zircher 17

Elis. 39

Elisabeth 16

Elisabetha 6

Georg 17

Gorg 9

Hana 6

Hanna Barbara 16

Hannah 16, 17

Harriet Matilda 36

40

BERGER (continued)

Jacob Pfister 35
Johanes 6
Johann 35, 36, 37
Johannes 16
Luci Anna 39
M. Magdalena 8
Maria Magdalena 17
Rebeca 4
Rebecca 16
S. Ana 15
Sara Anna 17
Susanna 35, 36, 37
BOHNLEIN
Catharina 36, 37
Jacob 36, 37
BORECH
Maria 31
BOWMAN see Bauman
BRANDHAUE
Heinrich 37
Maria 37
Johann Heinrich 37
CHRIST, GRIST
Benjamin 14, 27
Jacob 12, 27
Johanes 12
Johannes 27
Lydia 27
Lydia 12
Magdalena 14, 27
Rebeca 12
Rebecca 27
Wilemina 14
Wilhelmina 27
CLEMENS, GLEMMENS,
KLEMMENS, ETC.
Anna 27
Barbara 2,4,5,6,7,23,24
Daniel 2,4,5,6,7,23,24
Elis. Ana 8
Elisabeth 8, 23,27
Elisabetha 4
Georg 8,27
Israel 5,24
Niclaus iii, 2
Phillip Stambach 2,23
Sara 6, 24



CLEMENS (continued)

William 7,24
CRAFT
Abraham 8, 27
Johannes 8, 27
Margareth 27
Margretha 8
CROUSE, CRAUS
J. (Rev.) 39
Joshua (Rev.) Vi, viii
CRUM see Grumm
DECAMP
John Y,
Rachel Y
DEISS
Catharina 4,23
Eli 23
Ely 2
Jacob 2,4,23
Maria 2,4,23
DICE see Deiss
DUNCAN see Dunging
DUNGING
Elisabeth 19
Elisabetha 1
Johanes 1
Johannes 19
Sara 1,19
DUSTMAN, DOSMAN,
DOSTMAN, ETC.
Ana 14
Anna 25
Andras 14
Andreas 12, 13, 15, 25, 30
Catharina 10, 14, 27, 31, 34
Catrina 31, 32
Christina 13, 27, 30, 34
David 15, 25
Eleise 12,25
Elis. 39
Elisabeth iv, 13, 15
25, 27, 30, 34
Elisabetha 1,14
Elisabethe 14
Elisabett 31
Elizabeth Frank i
Eva 30

DUSTMAN (continued)

Henrich 1,12, 15,25
Henry ii
Hiram 34
Isaiah 34
Jesias 30, 34
Johann 34
Johannes 13, 27, 30
Jonath. 34
Jonathan 14, 27, 30, 31
Joseph 10, 14, 27, 31, 32, 34
Julianne 31
Layse 14
Leise 13
Lyse 15, 30
Mariche 14, 27
Martin Peter 34
M" Peter 32
Noa 30
Salina 10, 27
Sara 31
Sara Anna 13, 27
Salomon 14, 27
Sirach 31
Susanna 14, 27
EIB, EIP
Albert 32
Anna Ottilia 37,38
Bernhart 37
Dorothea 39
Elisabet 32
Elisabeth 33, 37,39
Franciska 39
Georg Malcomb 39
Harried 14
Harriette 28
Jacob 14, 28
Johanes 32,33
Johann 37
Margaretha 39
Mary Ellen 37,38
Salomon 37,38
Sarah 14, 28
Sarah Anna 39
Wilhelm 33
ELLINGER
John G. (Rev.) Vi, viii
ENGELBACH
(Rev.) vii

FART see Ford

FEASTER see Pfister

41

FIESTER see Pfister

FINK, FINCK
Barbara 3,15, 28
Elisabeth 31
Georg Adam 28
Gertraut 15
Gorg Adam 3
Jacob 3,28
Johannes 28
Johans 15, 28
FISCHER
David 10, 22
Elias 10, 22
Eva 10, 22
FISTER see Pfister
FOLCH, FOLCK
John 39
Magd. 39
Magdalena 39

FOLK see Folck
FOOS see Fuss

FORD, FORT, FART
Barnabas

Bernhart iii
Hana 3
Hannah 17
Isaac iii, 1, 17,19, 29
Isac 1,3,4,6
Joseph 4,17
Margareth 22
Margretha 3
Maria 1,17

Sara 1,3,4,6,17,19, 29

FORT see Ford

FRANK, FRANCK

Andereas 1
Andreas 15
Elisabeth 15
Elisabetha 1,3
Georg 1,15
Henrich 1,15
Isaac 3,15
Jacob iv,1,3,15
Johanes 1
Johannes 15
Samuel 1,15



FREDERICK see

Friedrich
FREY
A. Marcretha 14
A. Margareth 26
Carl 37
David 37
Elisabeth 37
J. Georg 14, 26
Maria Catharina 37
Theobald 37
FRIEDRICH, FRIDRICH
Carlina 8
Caroline 25
Caroline St. Clair 38
Johanes 8,13
Johannes 25
Johans 13
M. Ana 13
Margaret 38
Maria Anna 25
Oswald 38
Susana 8,13
Susanna 25
FUSS
A. Magdalena 24
An Magdalena 3
Catharina 5
Catharina
Fusselman 5,24
Christina 3,24
Henrich 3,5,24
FUSSELMAN, FUSELMAN
Elisabeth 26
Elisabetha 14
Erhard 14
Erhart 26
M. Magdalena 14, 26
GAMBER
Sus. 39
GEIGLE, GEYLEY, GUIGLE
Andreas Staal 1
Andreas Stahl 28
Conrad 24
Conrath 3
Georg 5,24
Jacob 1, 3,5, 24,28
M. Elisabeth 28
M. Elisabetha 3,5,24
Maria 1

GEUDER
Maria 37
Margaretha 37
Mich. 36
Michael 37
GRESS
Elisabeth 33,35
GRIST see Christ
GRUMM
Elisabeth 13, 29
Maria 13, 29
Wilhelm 13, 29
HAKE see Heck, Heeck
HARBERT
Henrich 37
Margaret 37
HARST see Hurst
HECK, HEECK [Hake]
A. Maria 13,23
Elias 13, 23
Ester 10, 23
Fridrich 8, 10, 11, 13
Friedrich 23
Henrich 8,23
L. Fridrich 11
L. Friedrich 23
M. Catharina 8
Maria 8,10, 11
Maria Catharina 23
HEIBLE [Hively]
Angeline 38
Edwin 38
Margaret 38
Peter F. 38
HELSEL
Catarina 6
Catharina 9, 10, 20, 21
Elisabeth 2,9,20,21
Elisabetha 10
Jacob 9,10,21
Julianna 9,21
Margareth 20
Margreda 2
Margretha 4,6,7
Peter 2,4,6,7,20
Petrus 4,20
Samuel 7,20

42

HELSEL (continued)

Susanna 21

Susanna Catta 10
HESS

H. (Rev.) Vi, viii

HEWITT see Huet

HIVELY see Heible

HOLL
Andereas 2
Andreas iv, 1, 2, 6,19, 27
Andrew iv
Elisabeth 2,8,19,27
Elisabetha 1,6
Emanuel 3,7,22,23
Eva 3,5,6,7,9, 22,23
Imanuel 59
Jacob 6, 23
Johannes 5,23
Jonathan 7,23
Mamrcreth [Margreth] 9
Manuel 6
Margareth 23
Michael 3,22

HOOD see Huth

HORNEKER
Catharina 37
Johann 37
Sophia Maria 37

HORNICLE, HORNIGAL
see Horneker

HORST, HOST see Hurst

HUET, HEWITT

Elias 37
Ester 4,18
Esther i,ii, 4
Hannah 37
Henrich iii, v, 4, 18
Henry i, i, v, vi, vii, viii
Jacob 7,27
Julianna 37
Lydia 18
Lydia 4
Philip iii
Samuel 7,27
Sophia 27
Sopya 7



HULL see Holl

HURST, HARST, HORST,
HOST, HUSK
Allever 12
Catharina 8, 12,14, 25, 26
Cattarina 10
Edwain 8
Edwerd 14
Edwin 8, 10, 25, 26
Etwen 12
Jonathan 8,25
Maria 10, 25
Mary 26
Mehry 14
Olliver 26

HUTH [Hood]
Elis. 39
Essian 39
Gideon 39

IPE see Eib, Eip

KALE see Kehl

KEGLEY see Geigle

KEHL
Henry 38
Hetta 38
Jacob 38

KLEIN
Andreas 6, 27
Johanes 1,6
Johannes 27
Salemey 1
Salome 27
Susana 1,6
Susanna 27

KLEINHANS
August Andreas 39
Dorothea 39
Melchior 39

KLEMENS see Clemens

KLITZ
Amanda 32
Amanda Angelein 32
Friderich 32
Georg Washington 32
Joseph Ozias 32
Sarah Isabell 32

KRANZ
G. (Rev) 39
Gottlieb (Rev) Vi, Viii
KREBS, KREPS
Christian 30, 31, 32
Elisabeth 30, 31, 32
Lusine 32
Maria Anna 32
Sussanna 30
KRIMMER
Gottlieb 38
Louisa 38
Maria 38
LEE, LIE, LIEH
Christian 1,4,6,29
Christopher iv, 3
Christopher P. iii
H. L. Julian 4
H. L. Juliann 29
Ludwig 1,29
Salomon 3,29
Sara Ana 6
Sarah Anna 29
Sofia 3
Sopha 6
Sophia 1,4,29
LUDT
Sophia 37
McFALL, McFAHL, M’FAL,
M’FAHL, MacFAHL
Barbara 13, 14, 26, 31
Catharin 30
Catharina 8,9, 10
11, 13, 14, 20
Catrina 32
Cattarina 14
Dianthe 13,24
Eli 26
Elisabeth 7,10, 12, 24
Ely 13
Ester Rahel 14, 20
Georg 7, 10,12, 13
George 24
Hannah 9,20
Jacob 11, 20
Jonas 8, 20
Jonathan 10, 20
L. Stilson 12,24
Lorinda 31
Mathilty 10
Methilde 24

43

McFALL (continued)

Robert 13, 14, 26, 31
Salinde 32
Salome 14, 26
Sara Anna 7,24
Simon 31
Susanna Ca. 13
Susanna Catharina 20
Wilhelm 10, 11, 13, 32
William 8,9, 14, 20, 30
MACHERMAN, MACAMAN,
MACHAMAN,
MACHEMAN
A. Maria 32
Adam 31, 32, 36
Adam 1% 33
Adam 2" 34
Ana 31
Anna 31
Catharina 34, 36
Cathrina 31
Catrina 32
Elisabeth 31, 32, 33
Emanuel 31
Emeline 31
Ester 11, 22
Georg 32,34
Hannah 34
Jac. 34
Jacob 30, 31, 32, 36
Jane 31
Jefferson 32
Josiais 32
Lacurus 31
Man. 34
Metilde 34
N. Jahn 30
N. Jane 32
Nancy Jane 34
Obideia 30
Zebedee 34
MACKEY
James 16
Sara 16

MAHNENSCHMIDT, SMITH

Esther
George

J.P.

Johann Peter
John Peter
Rev.

i
ii

vii

v, Vil

i, Vv, Vi, viii
i, ii, vi, vii



MARCH
Wm. G. (Rev)

MARTER see Motter

MARTIN
A. Maria
Anna Maria
Carlotha
Charlotta

Elisabeth 12,

Johanes
Johannes
Maria

Vil

12
26
13
26
13, 26
12, 13
26
13, 26

MEICKSEL, MEIKSEL, Etc.

see Mikesell

MIKESELL, MEICKSEL,
MEIKSEL, MEIKSELL

Catarina 3
Catharina 2, 4,5, 9, 18, 23, 29
Cattarina 7,10
David 9,23
Delila 3,23
Elisabeth 7,23
Lusinde 10, 23
Ph. 29
Phillip iii,iv, 2,3,4,5

7, 9,10, 15, 18, 23, 29
Samuel 5,23

MEYER
Benj. Franklin 36
Ida 36
Peter 36
MILLER

A. Catharina 25
A. Catrina 15
B. Wilhelm 13,25
Catharina 12,13, 14, 25
Catrina 15, 30, 31
Cattarina 11
Elisabeth Marg. 11
Elisabeth Margareth 25
Josep 12,13
Joseph 11, 14, 15, 25, 30, 31
Maria 36
Matheis 14
Matthaus 25
S. Ana 12
S. Anna 25
S. Jahn 30
Tunas 31

MOHERMAN see
Macherman

MONASMITH
see Mahnenschmidt

MOORE, MORE

A. C. Fuselman 13
A. C. Fusselman 27
Elisabeth 13, 27
Elisabetha 9
James 13, 27
Jemes 9
Phillip St. 9,27
MORSE, MOSS
Francklin 15
Frankin 15
Franklin 28

MOSS see Morse
MOSSER see MUSSER

MOTTER, MARTER

Elisabeth 14, 28
Jese 14
Jesse 28
Maria 14, 28
Martha 14, 28

MUSSER, MOSER, MOSSER

Andreas 33, 34, 37, 38
Benjamin Franklin 38
Daniel 11, 13, 14, 26, 30
David Melanch. 34
Delila 30
Elisabeth 13, 26
Harriet Belinda 38
Jacob 34, 35, 37, 38
Jefferson Monroe 37
Jonas 11, 26
Lucy Ann 38
Maria Anna 14, 26
Martha Angeline 37
Rolandus Washington 35
Salomon Peter 34
Sara 33, 34, 37, 38
Selinde 34, 35, 37, 38
Susana 30, 33
Susanna 11, 13, 26, 34
Sussanna 14

MYER see Meyer

44

NEIDIG

Cornlius
David
Emelia

Emilia 30,

Emilie

Harriet Lenora
Melise
Nehemia
Rebeca

OHL

Jacob
Susanna

PALZGRAF

Nathan (Rev)

PARSON

Cath. Susann
Charlotte
George

PFISTER, PFIESTER,

PHISTER

Abalonia

Catharina

Charlotta(e) 12,

David 10, 12,

Felicks

Felix

J. Henrich

Jacob 4,
9,10, 11, 18,

Johan.

Johanes 8,

Johann Stilling

Johannes iii, 6, 19, 22,

Juliana
Julianna
Lea
Louisiana
Louisianna
M. Ana

M. Catharina
Marcreth
Marcretha
Margaret

Margareth 18,

Margaretha
Maria Anna

Maria Catharina 6, 22,

Racksine Mattilte
Racksine Metilde
Scharlotte
Susana

30, 31,

7,8,9,

33
33, 36
33
31, 36
31
36
31
30
31

Vi, viii

38
38
38

7,19
8,19
14,19
14,19
9

19

10, 19
6,7,8
19, 29
26
11,12
14,19
23,28
12

19
6,19
12

19

6

8, 26
10,11
6

7

19, 29
4

19
23,28
10

19
10, 12
4



PFISTER (continued)
Susanna

POPE, POBE, POPH
POOP, POP, POPP
Anna 2,
Charlotta 12,
Ester 8, 10,

12, 14, 15, 19, 20,

Ester Rebecca 15,
Esther
Georg 2,8,11,12, 19,
Gorg 10,
Henrich 11,
Johan Gorg
Johann Georg
Johannes 8,
William 14,

RENZIHAUSEN,
RENZINHAUSEN
Ann Caroline
August
Caroline 36,
Christian
Fried. 36,
Heinrich August Christian
Maria
Mary Ann
Regina
Sarah Matilda

RIPPEL
Georg
Jeremias
Maria 5,

oo

RITZI, RITSE
Adolph
Alexander
Franciska
Maria
Maria E.

ROBISON
Catharine
James
Maria E.

SCHAUWECKER
Catarina
Catharina
E. Magdalena 15,
J. Jacob 15,

18

19
19
11
30
20

2
20
14
19
10
19
19
20

38
37
38
37
38
36
37
37
37
37

28
28
28

39
39
39
31
31

31
31
31

15
28
28
28

SCHEIBLE [Shively]

A. Maria 5, 26
Clara 20
Daniel 13, 20
Elisabeth 13,20
Glarra 13
Jacob 5,12, 14, 26
Johannes 5,26
M. Catharina 12
Maria 12,14
Maria Catharina 26
Persida Susanna 26

SCHLAUCH [Slough]

Elias 31
Elisabeth 3,13, 21, 26, 31, 33
Elisabeth Sr. 21
Jesse 31
Maria Anna 13,21
S. Elisabeth 33
Wilhelm 21,31, 33
William 13,31
SCHMIDT, SCHMITH
Ester 35
Jacob 35
Johannes Frankeln 33
Marcreth 31
Noa 31
Lusian 33
Lydia 31
Rebec 33
R. ? Elisabeth 35
SCHOLLENBERGER
William Vil

SECHLER, SACHLER

David Tod 36
Franklin Pierce 38
Henriete 32
Henriette 35
Jerm. 35, 36
Jeremias 32,38
Johannes Z. 33
Johannes Zurcher 35
Levi 32,35
M. Catrina 32
Maria Catharina 35
Otili 32,33
Ottilia 35, 36, 38
Yermiess 33

45

SELL
Barbara 33
David 33
Susana 33

SHIVELEY see Scheible

SIEBRECHT
Christian 36
Christian Franklin 36
Christine 36

SIGELI, SIEGELI
(Rev) vii

SIMON, SIMONS, SIMMON

A. Catharina 7
A. Maria 11
Abigael 11, 22
Abr. 35
Abraham iii,5,6,7,9
11, 15, 21, 32, 33

Adam ii, iv, 4,5, 15, 23
Andreas 1,5,12
15, 16, 29, 32, 36

Andreas (Rev) viii
Anna Catharina 22
Anna Degen 521
Anna Maria 21
Ateline 12
Atteline 28
C. Jesaias 30
Carl Friedrich 36
Caroline Sidenia 38
Carolus 22
Catharina 1,5,6,7
8,9,11,12, 15, 16

Catharine 35
Catharine Elisabeth 38
Catrina 32,33
Charity i
Charlotte 15,21
Clara Lucretia v, 34
Cornelius 5,15, 38
Cornelius Alonzo 37
David i, ii, iv, v, vi, viii
2,15, 28, 34, 37, 38, 39
Deemer 35
Delila 2,15, 21,28



SIMON (continued)

Diemer 33
Elias 9,22
Elis. 39
Elisabeth 2,5,6,910

11,12, 13, 15, 16, 21
25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33

Elisabetha 2,3,5,6,10
Emilia 5,15
Emilius 5
Esra Alonzo 35
Esther Vi
Eusebius 10, 25
Eva Maria 8,22
Florentine Y
Florentin M. vi, 34
Franklin 37
Georg 2,16, 30, 31
George vi
Gideon 5,28
Gorg 33
Harriette 21
Helena Elisabeth 34
Heinrich iii
Henrich 6,7,8,9,11,12,22
Hiram Esli 34
Isaac 9,16
Israel 6, 22
J. Reinhart 13
Jacob [Jr] iv, 21
Jacob [1%] iv, 2,5, 21
Jacob [2"] ii, iii, 3,5, 6

9,10, 12, 15, 27, 28, 29
Jacob D. 33
Jacob Degen 5,21
Jesse v, 29
Johanes 1,32
Johannes 7,16, 21
Jonas 22
Jonathan Reinhart 25
Josua 12, 22, 32
Julius Augustus 38
Julius Edwin 37
Junas 7
Laura Matilda 37
Lea 12,29, 31
Lenora 35
Levi 2,28,33
Lucy Alice 38

SIMON (continued)

Lusiana 32
Lusinde 11,16
Lydia 2,4,11, 16,25, 28,34
M. Catharina 35
Ma. Anna 32
Marcreth 4,7,11,12
Marcretha 6
Margaret 2,36
Margareth 16, 28, 34, 37
Margareth [2"] 16
Margaretha 1,2
Margeretha 3
Margretha 7
Margrethe 9
Maria 34
Maria Ann 33, 36
Maria Anna 3,16, 33
Maria Catharina 21
Martha 21
Martha Debora 39
Mary Ann 38
Michael i, ii, iii, iv, viii
5,7,15, 21, 35, 37, 38
Michael Pierce 38
Myconios Nuton 33
Myconius N. 33
Nicoles iv
Peter iii,iv,1,2,3
4,6,7,9,11,12, 16, 28

Philip 11
Philip Alt 6
Phillip 25
Phillip Alt 16
Rebeca 4,5,12, 32
Rebecca 5,15, 23, 29
Rebecca Melissa 38
Reinhart 5,15
Rosina 35
Rosine 37,38
Rubellus 33
Salina 7,16
Salome 6, 28
Salomon 5,21,35
Sara 32, 36
Sara Anna 16
Sarah Anna 7
Selinde 9,28
Solomon 33

46

SIMON (continued)

Stiling 3
Stilling 28, 34, 36, 37
Sus 39
Susana 2,12,32
Susanna v, 16, 21

25, 36, 37, 38
Thomas 4,10, 11,12

13, 15, 25, 30

SLOUGH see Schlauch

SMITH see Schmidt

SONNEDECKER
Henry (Rev) vi, viii
SPERGROF
Anna 5,15
Georg 5,15
Rebeca 5,15

SOMMER, SOMMERS
see Summers

STALL, STAHL

Abraham 2,18
Andereas 2,6
Andreas 4,5,8,9, 11,18
Andrew iii, iv
Anereas 3
Elisabeth 1,19
Elise Anna 9
Eliseann 18
Jacobus 4,18
James 1
James Sr. 19
L. Jahne 11
L. Jane 18
Ma. Ana 3
Maria 1,8,18,19
Maria Anna 18
Rahel 6,18
Simon iii
Suana 5
Susana 2,3,4,6,11
Susanna 18
Sussana 8,9



STAMBACH
Ana
Daniel
Hanah
Hannah
Louisianna
Lusiana
Phillip
Priscilla
S. Catharina

STAUCH
Johann (Rev)
John

10

9,10, 12, 26
12

9,26

26

12

iii

9,26

10, 26

i,Vv,vi
Vv, Viii

STOUGH see Stauch

SUMMER, SUMMERS,
SOMMER, SUMER
A. Catharina Fuselmann 8
A. Catharina Fusselman 22

Andreas 2,5,22
Beach 3,22
Beech 7
Bietsch 2
Bitsch 58
Catharina 2,3,5,7,8,22
Elisabeth 7
Elisabeth Maria 22
J. Philip 3
J. Phillip 22
TRAUTMAN
Johann 36
Margaret 36
Margt. 37
Maria 36
WALP
Absalom 35, 36
Friderika 35, 36
Johann Friedrich 35
Maria Catharina 36
WALTER
Ana 30
Georg 30
S. Jahn 30

WANSETLER, WONSITLER

WANSATLER,
WONESETLER
Abner 13,30
Abr, 34
Abraham 9, 13, 14, 29, 30, 31
Carolina 30
Catharina 9,13, 29, 30, 34
Catrina 31
Cattarina 14
Corrolina 14
Delila 30
Elisabeth Catharina 30
Emily 34
Georg 11, 28
Gideon 9,30
Jacob 14
Johannes 29
Laura Amanda 34
Lydia 11, 28
Magdalena 30
Maria 11, 28
Matheis 11
Matthias 28
Peter iii, iv
Salinde 31
Wilhelm 11, 28
WEBBER, WEPPER
David 3,18
Elisabeth 2,3,18
Elisabeth Bott 2,18
Elisabetha 6
Laura 36
Moses 6, 18, 36
Peter iii, 2, 3,6, 18
WEISS
Jacob 9, 26
Priscilla 9, 26
WILHELM
Fried. 36
Maria 36
Richard 36
WORMLY
Catharina 33
Charlotte Isabella 36

47

WORMLY (continued)

Delila 36
Elisabeth 33
Geo. E. 36
Johann 33
Wilhelm 33

ZEDAKER, ZERCHER,

ZURCHER, ZUERCHER

Absalom 9,12, 29
Adam 12, 29
Ana 3
Anna 4,29
Anna Catharina 18
Anna Cattarina 10
Barbara 1,18
Benjamin 11, 27
Bernhart 4,17
C. Barbara 6,17
Carolina 7,29, 39
Cassius M. Clay 35
Catarina 1,4
Catharina 16, 29
Charlotte 35
David 3,6,9,6 11, 22,29
Dorodea 11
Dorothea 29
Elisabeth 2,4,7,11,12
14, 22, 23, 28, 29, 39
Elisabetha 6,7,9
Ellen 35, 39
Elmeine Florenz 39
Ester 11, 22
Georg iii, iv, 1, 4, 18
Georg, Jr. 17
George iii
Goerg iv
Hana 4
Hannah 17
Isaac 17
Isac 1
Israel 3
Jacob P. 39
Jacob Pfister 7,29
Johanes 2,6,11
Johannes iii, 4,7
9,22,23,29

John 35
Jonas 10, 11, 27, 35, 39



ZEDAKER (continued)

Levi 35
Lucy Lamenta 39
Marcelus Winfield 39
Marcretha 3
Margareth 22
Maria 2,9, 10,11, 22, 27
Maria Magdalena 29
Mich. 33
Michael 3,4,6,8,10,17,18
Odilia 1
Ottillia 18
Rael 9,11
Rahel 6
Rebecca 11, 27
Regina 22
?Sara 19
Salomon 35
Samuel 8,17
Sara 1
Sarah Ann 35
Selinde 27
Sellinde 10
Sophia 4,17
Susana 1,3,4,6,8,33
Susanna 4,17,18
Sussanna 10
Wilemina 14
Wilhelmina 27

ZERCHER see Zedaker

ZURCHER see Zedaker

48



